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Steve Grove vs, Charles Stiner

CHARLES STINER

even Grove v. Charles Stiner

2005-344-CD

Q




‘muwuuu OF PENNSYLVANIA NOTICE OF APPEAL
¢ COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

L™ Digsenet
JUDICIAL DISTRICT

FROM

DISTRICT JUSTICE JUDGMENT

COMMONPLEASNo. 2 OOS -4 Y- CO

g NOTICE OF APPEAL

Notice is given that the appellant has filed in the above Court of Common Pleas an appeal from the judgment rendered by the District Justice on the
date and in the case mentioned below.

S72ve  EGpoovs.

; Ciomnfiey Co.

NAME OF APPELLANT MAG. DIST. NO. OR NAME OF D.J. ‘
815 Peuner ST Ar*S Dsceslg_pf. b Y6-3 -0 1685/
ADDRESS OF APPELLANT cy STATE ZIP CODE
Dkéo: J{DZ':EN?‘S IN THE C'ASE OF (Prairtiff) {Detendant )
STeve Bnus. e (haeles  STmer
CLAIM NO. SIGNATURE OF APPELLANT OR HIS ATTORNEY OR AGENT

v 0000/9¢ -0

7 W ?%@

This block will be signed ONLY when this notation is required under Pa. RC.P.JP. Na. If appeliant was CLAIMANT (see Pa. RC.P.J.P. No.
1008B. , . . ,
This Notice of Appeal, when received by the District Justice, will operate as a 1001(6) in action before District Justice, he MUST
SUPERSEDEAS to the judgment for possession in this case. FILE A COMPLAINT within twenty (20) days after
filing his NOTICE of APPEAL.
Signature of Prothonotary or Deputy
PRAECIPE TO ENTER RULE TO FILE COMPLAINT AND RULE TO FILE
(This secti

PRAECIPE: To Prot

Enter rule upon

\ Name of appellee(s)
{Common Pleas No. \\

RULE: T

Name of appeliee(s)

(1) You are notified that a rule is hereby entered upop

AR 11 200 Bess)
0/ 1010 v

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

cenx Mo hRO  ~ve Qee™ x Q:E )
AOPC 312-90 COURT FILE TO BE FILED WITH PROTHONOTARY 34\-55‘



PROOF OF SERVICE OF NOTICE OF APPEAL AND RULE TO FILE COMPLAINT
(Thisgroof of service MUST BE FILED WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS AFTER filing the notice of appeal. Check applicable boxes)

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF : ;88

AFFIDAVIT: | hereby swear or affirm that | served o
a copy of the Notice of Appeal, Common Pleas No. , upon the District Justice designated therein on
(date of service) , [ by personal service ] by (certified) (registered) mail, sender's
receipt attached hereto, and upon the appellee, (name) , on

, L1 by personal service [] by (certified) (registered) mail, sender's receipt attached hereto.
[Jand further that | served the Rule to File a Complaint accompanying the above Notice of Appeal upon the appelles(s) to whom

the Rule was addressed on , , [[] by personal service 7] by (certified) (registered)
mail, sender's receipt attached hereto.

SWORN (AFFIRMED) AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME
THIS ___ DAYQF

Signature of affiant

Signatizre of official before whom affidavil was made

Title of officia!

My commission expires on




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF; CLEARFIELD

Mag. Dist. No.:
46-3-04

MDJ Name: Hon.

JAMES L. HAWKINS
Addess: 251 SPRING ST

PO BOX 362

HOUTZDALE, PA
Telephone: (814 ) 378-7160

16651-0362

STEVE GROVE
515 PRUNER ST.

OSCEOLA MILLS, PA 16666

THIS IS TO NOTIFY YOU THAT: .
Judgment:

NOTICE OF JUDGMENT/TRANSCRIPT
CIVIL CASE

PLAINTIFF: NAME and ADDRESS

[GROVE, STEVE . B
515 PRUNER ST.

OSCEOLA MILLS, PA 16666

L J

VS.
DEFENDANT: NAME and ADDRESS

[STINER, CHARLES 1
ROSE ST.

P.O. BOX 246
IRVONA, PA 16656

Docket No.: CV-0000199-04
Date Filed: 12/13/04

—FOR PLAINTIFF

[E Judgment was entered for: {(Name)

GROVE,

STEVE

@ Judgment was entered against: (Name) __STINER, CHARLES

in the amount of $ 0Q on:

D Defendants are jointly and severally liable.

I v,

o

,’D Damages will'be.assesséd on: s
' 1 be 5
|:| This cése dismissed without prejudice.

D Amount of Judgment Subject to
Attachment/42 Pa.C.S. § 8127 $

D Portion of Judgment for physical
damages arising out of residential
lease $

(Date of Judgment) 2/10/05
.« (Date & Time)
o, ° |Amountof Judgment  § .00
“% lYudgment Costs. - ¥ ¢ .00
Interest on Judgmerit $_ .00
Attorney Fees™ . $— .00
Total $ .00

Post Judgment Credits $
Post Judgment Costs $

Certified Judgment Total $

ANY PARTY HAS THE RIGHT TO APPEAL WITHIN 30 DAYS AFTER THE ENTRY OF JUDGMENT BY FILING A NOTICE
OF APPEAL WITH THE PROTHONOTARY/CLERK OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CIVIL DIVISION. YOU
MUST INCLUDE A COPY OF THIS NOTICE OF JUDGMENT/TRANSCRIPT FORM WITH YOUR NOTICE OF APPEAL.
EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE PROVIDED IN THE RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE FOR MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT JUDGES, IF THE
JUDGEMENT HOLDER ELECTS TO ENTER THE JUDGMENT IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, ALL FURTHER PROCESS MUST
COME FROM THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS AND NO FURTHER PROCESS MAY BE ISSUED BY THE MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT JUDGE .
UNLESS THE JUDGMENT IS ENTERED IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, ANYONE INTERESTED IN THE JUDGMENT MAY FILE
A REQUEST FOR ENTRY OF SATISFACTION WITH THE MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT JUDGE IF THE JUDGMENT DEBTOR PAYS IN FULL,

SETTLES, OR OTHERWISE COMPLIES WITH THE JUDGMENT.

, Magisterial District Judge

A\O-05 Date_% A /U/mﬂgwu

| certify that this is a true ana/cor@copy of the @rd ’of\the prjceedings containing the judgment.
- 4-05 pate . s J\

G

[

, Magisterial District Judge

/]

My commission expires first Monday of January, 2006 .

AOPC 315-05

DATE PRINTED: 2/10/05

SEAL

2:11:52 PM



FILED

MAR 112005

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA NOTICE OF APPEAL

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS FROM
L-\ T“ (VR YR CYT
Jprcas DisTRCT DISTRICT JUSTICE JUDGMENT
v Citanse Co.
. ~0 COMMONPLEASNo. 2 OOS -3‘-\\\- <O
J 4 " NOTICE OF APPEAL

Nofice is given that the appellant has filed in the above Court of Common Pleas an appeal from the judgment rendered by the District Justice on the
date and in the case mentioned below.

éz‘gﬂ W é&n t2E ' |
NAME OF APPELLANT N ) ; MAG. DIST, NO. OR NAME OF D1,

ADDRESS OF APPELLANT
A=-14-05 ’
DATE OF JUDGMENT IN THE CASE OF ( Plaintiff) {Defendant )
STeveE  Ginus. s« Chaeles STaer
CLAIM NQ. | SIGNATURE OF APPELLANT OR HIS ATTORNEY OR AGENT

0/92 -0 2
ﬁ/ﬁOoch) .?j

This block will be signed ONLY when this notation is required under Pa. RC PJP. Na If appellant was CLAIMANT (see Pa. RC.P.J.P. No.

1008B. L . .
This Notice of Appeal, when received by the District Justice, will operate as a 1001(6) in action before District Justice, he MUST
SUPERSEDEAS to the judgment for possession in this case FILE A COMPLAINT within twenty (20) days after

filing his NOTICE of APPEAL.

Signature of Prothonotary or Deputy

PRAECIPE TO ENTER RULE TO FILE COMPLAI‘NT AND RULE TO FILE

(Th/s sectlon of form to be used ONLY when appellant was DEFENDANT (see Pa. RC.P.J.P. No. 1001(7) in action before District,Justice.
IF NOT USED ~detach from copy of notice of appeal to be served upon appeliee). -

PRAECIPE: To Prothonotary

, appellee(s). to file a complaint in this oppeql

Enter rule upon
\ Narme of appeflee(s)
(Common Pleas N, "™ ) within twenty (20) days after serw;of(r‘ule or suffer entry of judgment of non pros. -

v ~ Signatire"of appeliant or his attomey or agent
RULE: To , appellee(s). .
Name of appeliee(s) / ) .

(1) You are notified that a rule is hereby entered upon-ydu to file,a complaint,in this appeal within twenty (20) days after the date of
service of this rule upon you by personal service or by cerfified or.registered mail: .

(2) K you do not file a complaint withifi this time, a JUDGMENT OF NON PROS WILL BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU.

(3) The date of service of.-this rule if service was by mail is the date of mailing.

-

Date: ~ =

I hereby certify this\to be a true
and attestsd copy oMbe original

statement file:d in this ¢ K

MAR 11 2005

Attest. Lot AR,
Prothonotaryy

Clerk of Courts

COURT FILE

AOPC 312-80



PROOQF OF SERVICE OF NOTICE OF APPEAL AND RULE TO FILE COMPLAINT
(This proof of service MUST BE FILED WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS AFTER filing the notice of appeal. Check applicable boxes)

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF ; 58

AFFIDAVIT: | hereby swear or affirm that | served
a copy of the Notice of Appeal, Common Pleas No. , upon the District Justice designated therein on
(date of service) . [ by personal service [] by (certified) (registered) mail, sender's
receipt attached hereto, and upon the appelles, {name) ,0n

. L] by personal service [[] by (certified) (registered) mail, sender's receipt attached hereto.
[LJand further that | served the Rule to File a Complaint accompanying the above Netice of Appeal upon the appellee(s) to whom

the Rule was addressed on . [ by personal service [ by (certified) (registered)
mail, sender's receipt attached hereto.

SVORN (AFFIRMED) AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME
s . DAYOF

Signature of afflant

Cgrature of official belore whom afiidavit was made

- .
fa ol oificia

K commission expires on




COMIQO\FMEAI.TH OF PENNSYLVANIA NOTICE OF APPEAL

z COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
N = FROM

JUDICIAL DISTRICT
DISTRICT JUSTICE JUDGMENT
& Cenacany (e .
. COMMONPLEASNa. 2 DD S5- 33\ - C D

/
’ NOTICE OF APPEAL

9
Notice is given that the appellant has filed in the above Court of Common Pleas an appeal from the judgment rendered by the District Justice on the
date and in the case mentioned below.

STeve  firsve

'S

NAME OF APPELLANT MAG. DIST. NO. OR NAME OF D.J.
S feuncr ST- pT#s pscedld pl [ Ye-z-0f  [4eS)
Dﬁ ;{Z;Mef IN THE CASE OF (Plaintift } ( Defendant )
Chatles STier. w S_Ems Lok vE
CLAIM NO. SIGNATURE OF APPELLANT OR HIS ATTORNEY OR AGENT

cy 0000/99-0Y W}/ Eﬁ

This block will be signed ONLY when this notation is required under Pa. RCPJP. No If appellant was CLAIMANT (see Pa. RC.P.J.P. No.
10088B.

This Notice of Appeal, when received by the District Justice, will operate as a 1001(6) in action before District Justice, he MUST
SUPERSEDEAS to the judgment for possession in this case. FILE A COMPLAINT within twenty (20) days after
filing his NOTICE of APPEAL.

Signature of Prothonotary or Deputy

PRAECIPE TO ENTER RULE TO FILE COMPLAINT AND RULE TO FILE

(This section of form to be used ONLY when appellant was DEFENDANT (see Pa. RC.P.JP. No. 1001(7 ) in action before District Justice.
IF NOT USED, detach from copy of notice of appeal to be served upon appellee).

PRAECIPE: To Prothonotory

—— _— [ 2

Enter rule upon , appellee(s), to file a complaint in this appeal

e of appellee{s
(Common Pleas Na 2 005 - %\\&\r‘ Y ) within twenty (20) days after service of rule or suffer entry of judgment of non pros.

odlve Besre

Signature of appellant or his attomey or agent

RULE: To , appellee(s).

{1) You are notified that a rule is hereby entered upon you to file a complaint in this appeal within twenty (20) days after the date of
service of this rule upon you by personal service or by certified or registered mail.

{2} i you do not file a complaint within this time, a JUDGMENT OF NON PROS WILL BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU.
(3) The date of service of this rule if service was by mail is the date of mailing. W
Date: 3~ \\~ o $ .
Prothonotary or Deputy

MAR 1 1 2005 @

ol Vot o b—

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

LERAYT AR TS
AOPC 312-90 COURT FILE TO BE FILED WITH PROTHONOTARY Pree « W\D(S'

B v DEey.




PROOF OF SERVICE OF NOTICE OF APPEAL AND RULETO FILE COMPLAINT
{This proof of service MUST BE FILED WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS AFTER filing the notice of appeal, Check applicable boxes)

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF ; 88
AFFIDAVIT: | hereby swear or affirm that | served
] & copy of the Notice of Appeal, Common Pleas No. upon the District Justice designated therein on
(date of service) , [ by personal service [] by (certified) (registered) mail, sender's
receipt attached hereto, and upon the appellee, (name)

,0n
] by personal service [[] by (certified) {registered) mail, sender's receipt attached hereto

[Jand further that | served the Rule to File a Complaint accompanying the above Notice of Appeal upon the appellee(s) to whom |
the Rule was addressed on

: , [[] by personal service [] by (certified) (registered)
malil, sender's receipt attached hereto.

SWORN (AFFIRMED) AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME
THIS DAY OF

Signature of affiant

Signature of official before whom affidavit was made

Title of official : -

My commission expires on




o

-

‘-

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF; CLEARFIELD

NOTICE OF JUDGI\AESI\EIET/TRANSCRIPT

Mag. Dist. No- PLAINTIFF/JUDGME 10 S
46-3-04 [STINER, CHARLES 1
MDJ Name: Hon. ROSE ST.
JAMES L. HAWKINS P.O. BOX 246 _
Agdess: 251 SPRING ST L]_ZRVONA, _PA ]‘.665'6 T N
PO BOX 362 - VS, oo
'  HOUTZDALE, PA DEFENDANT/JUDGMENT CEA%BITQKEDRESS o
'Te_leprfone: (814 '378-7160 16651-0362 'Z;ROVE, STEVE ‘ o -'--~-',‘4 1
515 PRUNER ST T e
OSCEOLA MILLS, PA 16666 ----
STEVE GROVE -
515 PRUNER ST Docket No.: CV-0000199-04
OSCEOLA MILLS, PA 16666 Date Filed: 1/03/05
CROSS COMPLAINT 001
THIS IS TC NOTIFY YOU THAT:
Judgment: —_FOR PLAINTIFF
@ Judgment was entered for: (Name) __@TINER, CHARLES

E Judgment was entered against: (Name)_ GROVE, STEVE

in the amount of § 1,510.00 on:

D Defendants are jointly and severally liable.
D Damages will be assessed on:
D This case dismissed without prejudice.

D Amount of Judgment Subject to
Attachment/42 Pa.C.S. § 8127 $

I:I Portion of Judgment for physical
damages arising out of residential
lease $

(Date of Judgment) 2/10/08

{Date & Time)

Amount of Judgment $.1,500.00
Judgment Costs $ 10.00
Interest on Judgment $ .00
Attorney Fees $ .00
Total $_1,510.00

Post Judgment Credits $
Post Judgment Costs $

Certified Judgment Total $

ANY PARTY HAS THE RIGHT TO APPEAL WITHIN 30 DAYS AFTER THE ENTRY OF JUDGMENT BY FILING A NOTICE
OF APPEAL WITH THE PROTHONOTARY/CLERK OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CIVIL DIVISION You
MUST INCLUDE A COPY OF THIS NOTICE OF JUDGMENT/TRANSCRIPT FORM WITH YOUR NOTICE OF APPEAL.
EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE PROVIDED IN THE RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE FOR MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT JUDGES, IF THE
JUDGEMENT HOLDER ELECTS TO ENTER THE JUDGMENT IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, ALL FURTHER PROCESS MUST
COME FROM THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS AND NO FURTHER PROCESS MAY BE ISSUED BY THE MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT JUDGE .
UNLESS THE JUDGMENT IS ENTERED IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, ANYONE INTERESTED IN THE JUDGMENT MAY FILE
A REQUEST FOR ENTRY OF SATISFACTION WITH THE MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT JUDGE IF THE JUDGMENT DEBTOR PAYS IN FULL,

SETTLES, OR OTHERWISE COMPLIES WITH THE JUDGMENT.

2-10-O5 pate

Qs £y e

, Magisterial District Judge

f the proceedings containing the judgment.

| certify that this is a true an co ect copy of the regord
3 14-05 page /O

, Magisterial District Judge

My commission expires first

AOPC 315-05

DATE PRINTED: 2/10/05

'onday of January, 2006 .

SEAL

2:12:29 PM



[ g mr ome v e = v - . . .-

éOMMONW!ALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA NOT.CE OF APPEAL

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

k\ (C:‘T_\ FROM
JUBICIAL DISTRICT " DISTRICT JUSTICE JUDGMENT

B Cionasienn (o. -
. COMMONPLEASNo. L DO S- AWN-CO
" ‘ NOTICE OF APPEAL
Notic:a is given that the appellant has filed in the above Court of Common Pleas an appeal from the judgment rendered by the District Justice on the
date and in the cose mentioned below. :

STeve  freve

NAME OF APPELLANT MAG. DIST. NO. OR NAME OF D.J.

S5 founcr ST A8 posced il ﬂﬂ/@ Ye-7-07 /K 65/

ADDRESS OF APPELLANT ary STATE ZIP CODE
A-14-05
DATE OF JUDGMENT N THE CASE OF (Plairtiff } {Defendant }
Chatles STiner o STeve Loporve
CLAIM NO. SIGNATURE OF APPELLANT OR HIS ATTORNEY OR AGENT

o 0000/99 -0 W 7« Z

This block will be signed ONLY when this nofahon is required under Pa. RCPJP. Na If appellant was CLAIMANT (see Pa. RC.P.J.P. No.
10088B. , . ) ., .
~ This Notice of Appeal, when received by the District Justice, will operate as a 1001(6) in action before District Justice, he MUST

SUPERSEDEAS to the judgment for possession in this case. FILE A COMPLAINT within twenty (20) days after
filing his NOTICE of APPEAL.

Signature of Prothonotary or Deputy

PRAECIPE TO ENTER RULE TO FILE COMPLAINT AND RULE TO FILE

(This section of form to be used ONLY when appellant was DEFENDANT (see Pa. RC.P.J.P. No. 1001(7) in action before D/stnct Justlce
IF NOT USED, detach from copy of notice of appeal to be served upon appeliee).

PRAECIPE: To Prothonotary
T

Enter rule upon et PP m&@m&% ;& , appellee(s), to file a complaint in this appeal

Name of appellee(s)
{Common Pleas Na L 005 - %\\\\° co ) within twenty (20) days after service of rule or suffer entry of judgment of non pros.

ove

Signature of appellant or his attomey or agent

RULE: T ca’ g T e E.S.sra ,appe"ee(s)

Name of appeliee(s)

{1) You are notified that a rule is hereby entered upon you to file a complaint in this appeal within twenty (20) days after the date of
service of this rule upon you by personal service or by certified or registered mail.

-

(2) i you do not file a c0{nplaint within this hme a JUDGMENT OF NON PROS WILL BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU.

(3) The date of service of this rule if service was by mail is the date of mailing.

Date: -Z'I"\\"b?'

Dt
\ Signature of Prothonotary or Depuly

| hereby certify this to be a frue
and aﬁgsted copy of the original
statement fileg in this case,

MAR 112005

Aftest, (ot 4R
. Prothonotary/
~ - Clerk of Courts

AOPC 312-90 ' ' COURT ‘FILE



PROOF OF SERVICE OF NOTICE OF APPEAL AND RULETO FILE COMPLAINT
(This proof of service MUST BE FILED WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS AFTER filing the notice of appeal. Check applicable boxes)

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF

AFFIDAVIT: | hereby swear or affirm that | served

[] acopy of the Notice of Appeal, Common Pleas No. , upon the District Justice designated therein on
(date of service) , [J by personal service [] by (certified) (registered) mail, sender's
receipt attached hereto, and upon the appellee, (name)

,0n
[ by personal service [ by (certitied) (registered) mail, sender's receipt attached hereto

[Jand further that | served the Rule to File a Complaint accompanying the above Notice of Appeal upon the appellee(s) to whom

1 88

. the Rule was addressed on . [7] by personal service [] by (certified) (registered)
mail, sender's receipt attached hereto.

SWORN (AFFIRMED) AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME
THIS DAY QF

Signature of affiant

Signature of official betore whom affidavit was made

Tile of official

My commission expires on




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
GOUNTY OF. CLEARFIELD NOTICE OF (SIIvIIIJ.GCI\ﬁ%'\IE T RANECRI

Mag. Dist. No.; PLAINTIFF: NAME and ADDRESS
46-3-04 [GROVE, STEVE 1
MDJ Name: Hon. 515 PRUNER ST.
JAMES L. HAWKINS OSCEOLA MILLS, PA 16666
Address: 251 SPRING ST L N
PO BOX 362 VS.
HOUTZDALE, PA DEFENDANT: NAME and ADDRESS
Telephone: (814 ) 378-7160 16651-0362 [STINER, CHARLES 1
ROSE ST.

P.O. BOX 246

(IRVONA, PA 16656
JAMES L. HAWKINS
251 SPRING ST Docket No.: CV-0000199-04

PO BOX 362 Date Filed: 12/13/04
HOUTZDALE, PA 16651-0362

THIS IS TO NOTIFY YOU THAT: O5-2H4-
Judgment: _FOR PLAINTIFF
@ Judgment was entered for: (Name) __GROVE, STEVE

@ Judgment was entered against: (Name) __gTINER, CHARLES

in the amount of $ Q0 on: (Date of Judgment) 2/10/08
|___| Defendants are jointly and severally liable. (Date & Time)
D Damages will be assessed on: Amount of Judgment $__ .00
F, L — D Judgment Costs $—-88
— Interest on Judgment $— .00
D This case dismissed without prejudice. m / O’IL— Attorney Fees g $_______ .00
$ .00

A jﬁj
MAR 1 5 2 Total
_ 2005,
D Amount of Judgment Subject to . @
Attachment/42 Pa.C.S. § 8127 $ Promm;!an;c/?' Shaw Post Judgment Credits $
¢ ry k
L] Portion of Judgment for physical e of Courts| Post Judgment Costs S
damages arising out of residential s=sss==s=====
lease $ Certified Judgment Total $

ANY PARTY HAS THE RIGHT TO APPEAL WITHIN 30 DAYS AFTER THE ENTRY OF JUDGMENT BY FILING A NOTICE
OF APPEAL WITH THE PROTHONOTARY/CLERK OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CIVIL DIVISION. YOU
MUST INCLUDE A COPY OF THIS NOTICE OF JUDGMENT/TRANSCRIPT FORM WITH YOUR NOTICE OF APPEAL.
EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE PROVIDED IN THE RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE FOR MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT JUDGES, IF THE
JUDGEMENT HOLDER ELECTS TO ENTER THE JUDGMENT IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, ALL FURTHER PROCESS MUST
COME FROM THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS AND NO FURTHER PROCESS MAY BE ISSUED BY THE MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT JUDGE .
UNLESS THE JUDGMENT IS ENTERED IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, ANYONE INTERESTED IN THE JUDGMENT MAY FILE
A REQUEST FOR ENTRY OF SATISFACTION WITH THE MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT JUDGE IF THE JUDGMENT DEBTOR PAYS IN FULL,
SETTLES, OR OTHERWISE COMPLIES WITH THE JUDGMENT.

- ‘O‘OSDate t ng!) Z’ U,‘/Zy_‘ » Magisterial District Judge
| certify that this is a true aw o%)év reﬁrd of thélproceedings containing the judgment.
’,} ‘14 - 05 pate ¢ / e .);4?,& , Magisterial District Judge
/ )

My commission expires first Monday of January, 2006 . SEAL

AOPCS1S05  pATE PRINTED: 2/10/05 2:11:52 PM



,s, —

HAR 15 2005
(R

M A Shay
_UﬂCS.ODO

NmJ\\Qm; of Oocam



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF; CLEARFIELD

NOTICE OF JUDGMENT/TRANSCRIP

Mag. Dist. No.:
46-3-04

MDJ Name: Hon.

JAMES L. HAWKINS
Aagess: 251 SPRING ST

PO BOX 362

HOUTZDALE, PA
Telephone: (8 14 ) 378-7160

16651-0362

PLAINTIFF/JUDGMEQII ——

WSTINER, cH.ARLEr\éAMEandADDRESS ]

ROSE ST.

P.O. BOX 246

ERVONA, PA 16656 _J
VS.

DEFENDANT/JUDGMENT CRERITOR:

[GROVE, STEVE !

515 PRUNER ST

OSCEOLA MILLS, PA 16666

JAMES L. HAWKINS -

251 SPRING ST Docket No.: CV-0000199-04

PO BOX 362 Date Filed: 1/03/05

HOUTZDALE, PA 16651-0362 CROSS COMPLAINT 001

THIS IS TO NOTIFY YOU THAT: O 5' 3L/l-/~(ll§
Judgment: —FOR PLAINTIFF

@ Judgment was entered for: (Name) __STINER, CHARLES

El Judgment was entered against: (Name) __ GROVE, STEVE

in the amount of $ on:

1,510.00

D Defendants are jointly and severally liable.

D Damages will be assessed on:
D This case dismissed without prejudice.
Amount of Judgment Subject to

D Attachment/42 Pa.C.S. § 8127 §

Drr\?.‘-‘n nnnnn

F I)L [-
' 55
MAR ,165 ZUU%IL

Witiam A Staw

(Date of Judgment)

2/10/05

(Date & Time)

D Portion of Judgment for physical
damages arising out of residential
lease $

e Ser wof COUr‘tS

Amount of Judgment $.1,500.00
Judgment Costs $ 10.00
Interest on Judgment s .00
Attorney Fees $ .00
Total $.1,510.00
Post Judgment Credits $
Post Judgment Costs $
Certified Judgment Total $

ANY PARTY HAS THE RIGHT TO APPEAL WITHIN 30 DAYS AFTER THE ENTRY OF JUDGMENT BY FILING A NOTICE
OF APPEAL WITH THE PROTHONOTARY/CLERK OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CIVIL DIVISION. YOU
MUST INCLUDE A COPY OF THIS NOTICE OF JUDGMENT/TRANSCRIPT FORM WITH YOUR NOTICE OF APPEAL.
EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE PROVIDED IN THE RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE FOR MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT JUDGES, IF THE
JUDGEMENT HOLDER ELECTS TO ENTER THE JUDGMENT IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, ALL FURTHER PROCESS MUST
COME FROM THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS AND NO FURTHER PROCESS MAY BE ISSUED BY THE MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT JUDGE .
UNLESS THE JUDGMENT IS ENTERED IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, ANYONE INTERESTED IN THE JUDGMENT MAY FILE
A REQUEST FOR ENTRY OF SATISFACTION WITH THE MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT JUDGE IF THE JUDGMENT DEBTOR PAYS IN FULL,

SETTLES, OR OTHERWISE COMPLIES WITH THE JUDGMENT.

, Magisterial District Judge

A-10-05 DateA;_gL@@) X /(/a/éud

I cemfy that this is a true an@i_cip‘yjf tf?recof of the preceedings containing the judgment.
. q -0S Date \ , Magisterial District Judge
[/

My commission expires first Monday of January, 2006 .

AOPC 315-05

DATE PRINTED: 2/10/05

SEAL

2:12:29 PM



S B
R N

MAR 152005

William A Sraw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Couns



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA.

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

STEVE GROVE,
No. 05-344-CD
Plaintiff
VS. .
TYPE OF CASE:
CHARLES STINER, Civil Action
Defendant
TYPE OF PLEADING:
Complaint

FILED ON BEHALF OF:
Plaintiff

FILED BY:

Steve Grove

515 Pruner Street
Osceola Mills PA 16666

¥R K X K X W R H N K K K OFH R K K X K X K X X ¥

FILED

'APF 0120 ©

of Vo %‘5
William A. Sh

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

| egor. 9 fLerifr



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA.

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

STEVE GROVE, *
*  No. 05-344-CD

Plaintiff *

X

VvS. *

*

CHARLES STINER, *

*

Defendant *

NOTICE

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in
the following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and
Notice are served, by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing
in writing with the Court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you.
You are warned that if you fail to do so the case may proceed against you by the Court
without further notice for any money claimed in the Complaint or for any other claim or
relief requested by the Plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights important
to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT
HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET
FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-3641

‘Steve Grove




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA.

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

N
STEVE GROVE, *
* No. 05-344-CD
Plaintiff *
*
VS. *
k3
CHARLES STINER, *
L3
Defendant *
COMPLAINT

AND NOW, comes the Plaintiff, Steve Grove, and files this Complaint against the
Defendants of which the following are averments of fact:

1. Plaintiff STEVE GROVE, is an adult individual, with a residential address of 515
Pruner Street, Osceola Mills, Pennsylvania, 16666.

2. Defendant, CHARLES STINER, is an adult individual, with a residential address
of Rose Street, PO Box 246, Irvona, Pennsylvania, 16656.

3. On or about November 9, 2005, entered into an oral business agreement
wherein Defendant hired Plaintiff to install and construct a deck at his residence.

4. On or about November 9, 2005, Defendant and Plaintiff initially agreed that
Plaintiff would construct an 8 x 12 deck at a price of $1,600.00. By way of further
pleading, during their conversation on that date Defendant increased the size of deck from

8x 12 toan 8 x 24.



5. On or about November 9, 2004, Plaintiff and Defendant entered into a contract
for the construction of an 8 x 24 deck at a price of $3,000.00. By way of further pleading,
Defendant put $2,000.00 down on the contract, with the balance of $1,000.00 being due
upon completion of the job. (A true and correct copy of the contract is attached hereto
and made a part hereof as Exhibit “A").

6. Defendant requested to Plaintiff to begin construction as soon as possible and
indicated to Plaintiff that he needed this done for insurance reasons.

7. On or about November 13, 2004, Plaintiff and his helper, David Royer, arrived
at Defendants residence to begin the construction of the deck. Plaintiff and is helper
worked until dark and had the deck up and framed.

8. On or about November 14, 2004, Plaintiff and his helper, David Royer, returned
to commence work at the job. Defendant and some friends were there and indicated that
the inspector was there and was unhappy to find out that there was on building permit.
By way of further pleading, Defendant indicated to Plaintiff prior to the start of construction
that there was no problem with Plaintiff starting the job, because he had applied for the
building permit.

9. Defendant at this time requested Plaintiff’s insurance information from him.
Plaintiff did not understand why Defendant needed this information at this time, and
therefore did not provide the information to him. By way of further pleading, Defendant
then requested that Plaintiff leave.

10. Plaintiff began to collect his tools when Defendant told him that he would not
be paid anything until he delivered the 6 x 6 posts. Plaintiff then left and went to Lowes

to purchase the posts and returned with them. Defendant then requested that Plaintiff



install the posts where they were to go. By way of further pleading, Plaintiff indicated to
Defendant that once he had the building permit to contact him and he would return to
install the posts. Plaintiff and his helper then left the job site.

11. About a week later, Plaintiff was contacted by Defendant’s girlfriend who asked
when Plaintiff would be returning to complete the deck. Plaintiff told Defendant’s girlfriend
that he would return to complete the deck only if Defendant was not present.

12. On or about November 27, 2004 Plaintiff and his helper returned to complete
the deck. Prior to leaving, Plaintiff asked Defendant’s girlfriend if she was happy with the
deck and she indicated that she was very happy with it. By way of further pleading,
Plaintiff indicated that he would contact the inspector to come out and inspect the deck
and sign off on the completion. He further indicated that if there were any problems he
would return to correct them.

13. Afew days later the inspector received a letter from the Inspector, indicating
that there were a few items not up to code. Plaintiff contacted Defendant’s girlfriend to
let her know he would be returned to correct the problems so that the deck would pass
inspection. (A true and correct copy of this letter is attached hereto and made a part
hereof as Exhibit “"B").

14. When Plaintiff returned to correct the items on the inspector’s list, Defendant
was present and began to engage in a conflict. Plaintiff indicated that he was there to
correct the items on the inspector’s list and that he would be leaving. By way of further
pleading, Defendant told Plaintiff that if he liked the way it was finished he would pay him
the balance, but if he didn’t he wasn't receiving anything. Plaintiff proceeded to correct

the items listed.



15. Plaintiff contacted the inspector a few days later. The inspector when back
within a few days, and Plaintiff later received the Acceptance of Approval for the deck.
(Said Acceptance of Approval is attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit “C").

16. A few days later Plaintiff contacted Defendant for payment of the balance.
Defendant told Plaintiff that he was not paying him the balance to save him money they
were going to court.

17. Plaintiff then filed a complaint through District Magistrate James Hawkins for
non-payment of balance of $1,000.00. Defendant filed a counter-suit indicating that the
deck did not pass inspection (when in fact, it did), poor craftsmanship and damage to his
house making a claim for the $2,500.00 he had paid down. On or about February 10,
2005, a hearing was held and judgment was found in favor of Plaintiff on the counter-claim
and against the Defendant, your Plaintiff herein.

18. Your Plaintiff herein then filed a Notice of Appeal on March 11, 2005 filed to the
above-captioned docket number, and served the same upon all interested parties on this
same date.

19. Defendant herein has also filed a claim against Plaintiff's insurance company,
and Plaintiff is unsure as to whether Defendant has a claim filed with his own -insurance
company.

20. Plaintiff has out-of-pocket expenses in the approximate amount of $600.00,
was not paid on the balance of job of $1,000.00, and missed work at other jobs in an
effort to complete satisfy Defendant.  Plaintiff prays for an Order awarding him
reimbursement of out-of-pocket expenses, the balance due of $1,000.00, loss of work,

and costs of suit.



COUNT I - BREACH OF CONTRACT

STEVE GROVE
vs.
CHARLES STINER

Paragraphs 1 through 20 are incorporated by reference as though the same were
set forth

at length therein.

21. Defendant received the materials, the deck and services performed by Plaintiff
on pursuant to the contract attached in Exhibit "A” in the amount of $3,000.00.

22. Plaintiff has requested on numerous occasions that Defendant pay said balance
on the contractual amount, but Defendants have failed and refused and continues to fail
and refuse to pay said amount in full pursuant to the contract.

23. On November 9, 2004, Defendant provided Plaintiff with a check in the amount
of $2,000.00 to be paid on said account.

24. Defendants have failed to pay the balance of $1,000.00, despite having
received services from the Plaintiff.

25. Defendants are in breach of a contract as the balance of $1,000.00, remains
due and owed the Plaintiff.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands judgment to be entered in its favor and against the
Defendants, in the amount of $1,000.00, plus interest at the rate of six percent (6%)

ongoing, reimbursement for out-of-pocket expenses and lost work, and costs of suit.



COUNT II - QUANTUM MERUIT

STEVE GROVE
Vs.
CHARLES STINER

Paragraphs 1 through 25 are incorporated by reference as though the same were
set forth at length therein.

26. Defendants have received goods and services from the Plaintiff for a total of
$3,000.00, to which $1,000.00 is still due the Plaintiff.

27. Despite being requested to do so, the Defendant has failed to pay the said
balance in full although he has already received the goods and serviées in question.

28. Defendant has been provided a deck and has enjoyment of the deck, without
paying Plaintiff the balance due. By way of further pleading, Defendant is filing insurance
claims against Plaintiff's insurance policy for additional money.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands judgment to be entered in its favor and against the
Defendants, in the amount of $1,000.00, plus interest at the rate of six percent (6%)

ongoing, reimbursement for out-of-pocket expenses and lost work, and costs of suit.

COUNT III - UNJUST ENRICHMENT

STEVE GROVE
Vs.
CHARLES STINER

Paragraphs 1 through 28 are incorporated by reference as though the same were
set forth at length therein.
29. Defendant has received goods and services from the Plaintiff with a value

exceeding $3,000.00. By way of further pleading, the deck has added value to Defendant’s



home exceeding the contractral amount.

30. Plaintiff has requested that the Defendant pay the balance due him in the
amount of $1,000.00, but Defendant has failed to do so and in fact has counter sued for
the balance he paid, and has made a claim against Plaintiff's insurance company.

31. Defendant has been unjustly enriched by having the benefit of receiving the
goods and services without paying Plaintiff for them.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands judgment to be entered in its favor and against the
Defendants, in the amount of $1,000.00, plus interest at the rate of six percent (6%)
ongoing, reimbursement for out-of-pocket expenses and lost work, and costs of suit.

Respectfully submitted,

Lo st

Steve Grove




VERIFICATION

Plaintiff verifies that the statements made in this Complaint are true and correct to
the best of his knowledge, information and belief. Plaintiff understands that false
statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. §4904, relating to

unsworn falsification to authorities.

By:_%‘b%v«,

Steve Grove




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA.

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

STEVE GROVE, *
x No. 05-344-CD
Plaintiff *
*
VS. *
X
CHARLES STINER, *
X
Defendant *
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, STEVE GROVE, Plaintiff above named, do hereby certify that on the _/ _day of

M , 2005, I caused a certified copy of the COMPLAINT to be mailed,

first-class, postage prepaid, to the Defendant at his/her address as follows:

Charles Stiner
PO Box 246
Irvona PA 16656

Respectfully submitted,

DATED: _#/1/os”__ Lo\ Lae

Steve Grove




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

CHARLES STINER : NO. 05-344-CD
Plaintiff : Type of Case:
VS. '
Type of Pleading:
STEVE GROVE, : COMPLAINT ON CROSS-COMPLAINT
: APPEAL
Defendant

Filed on Behalf of:
Charles Stiner, Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for this
Party:

Ann B. Wood, Esquire
Supreme Court No. 23364
Bell, Silberblatt & Wood
318 East Locust Street
P.0O. Box 670

Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-5537

Fl ED 1
AR042005 Mmd

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

CHARLES STINER,
No.05-344-CD

Plaintiff
vs.
STEVE GROVE,
Defendant
NOTICE TO DEFEND
You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend

against the claims set forth in the following pages, you must take
action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and Notice are
served, by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney
and filing in writing with the Court your defenses or objections to
the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you fail
to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be
entered against you by the Court without further notice for any
money claimed in the Complaint or for any other claim or relief
requested by the Plaintiff. You may lose money or property or
other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF
YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT FIND ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE
OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

COURT ADMINISTRATOR
CLEARFIELD COUNTY CCURTHOUSE
230 East Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

Telephone (814) 765-2641 Ex. 5988

BELL, SILBERBLATT & WOOD

By:
vavv\ . LL)OUTJ

Ann B. Wood, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION

CHARLES STINER,
No.05-344-CD
Plaintiff
vsS.

STEVE GROVE,

Defendant

COMPLAINT ON CROSS-COMPLAINT APPEAL

AND NOW COMES the Plaintiff, CHARLES STINER, by his
attorney, Ann B. Wood, Esquire, and sets forth his Complaint as

follows:

1. The Plaintiff, Charles Stiner, is an adult individual
who resides at 944 Rose Street, P.O. Box 246, Irvona, Pennsylvania

16656.

2. The Defendant, Steve Grove, is an adult individual
who resides at 515 Pruner Street, Apt. #5, Osceocla Mills,

Pennsylvania 16666.

3. The Plaintiff, Charles Stiner, is a joint owner with
Meng Mei Caldwell of a certain residential property located at 944
Rose Street, 1Irxrvona, Beccaria Township, Clearfield County,

Pennsylvania.



4. The Plaintiff entered into a Contract, dated November
9, 2004, for the construction of a deck to be built out of treated
lumber at his residence hereinbefore described for the amount of
Three Thousand ($3,000.00) Dollars. A copy of said Contract is

attached hereto as Exhibit "A".

5. That in accordance with the Contract, the Plaintiff

paid the Defendant the sum of Two Thousand ($2,000.00) Dollars.

6. That on or about November 12, 2004, the Plaintiff
learned that the Defendant had failed to secure from Beccaria

Township the appropriate Building Permit.

7. That the Plaintiff secured from the Beccaria Township
Secretary the necessary application forms for a proper Building

Permit.

8. That on or about November 13, 2004, the Defendant
initiated construction of the deck on the property of the

Plaintiff.

9. That, at that time, the Plaintiff provided the
Defendant with the Building Permit Application information and the
instructions that only the framework could be constructed prior to

an inspection and that the post holes were to be left open for



purposes of said inspection before any further construction could

proceed.

10. The Defendant completed the paper work for the
Building Permit and agreed to construct the deck in accordance with

the inspection schedule.

11. That the Defendant, in fact, did not construct only
the framework and posts of the deck, but completed the entire

project during the weekend of November 13 and 14, 2004. )

12. That on or about November 15, 2004, the Building
Inspector for Beccaria Township conducted an inspection and found
a number of items in noncompliance with the Pennsylvania Uniform
Construction Code. A copy of the Notice received by the Plaintiff

for such violations is attached hereto as Exhibit "B",.

13. That throughout the balance of November, 2004 and
early December, 2004, the Building Inspector made multiple visits
to the premises and tried to work with the Defendant Contractor to

complete the problems with the deck structure.

14. That under Notice of December 16, 2004, the Building
Inspector issued an additional notice of violations. A copy of

said Notice is attached hereto as Exhibit "C".



15. That the Defendant attempted to install flashing
between the deck and the house after the deck was fully constructed
resulting in additional damage to the residence and failing to
correct certain leaks which were created by the initial

construction.

16. That the Defendant failed to construct the deck
structure within the Pennsylvania Uniform Construction Code

standards and good building practices as follows:

(a) That the Defendant failed to put proper
flashing between the deck structure and the

existing residence;

(b) That the Defendant failed to use wood
screws, but rather used nails, which were,
themselves, of improper length, requiring them
to be bent over as they protruded through the

wood surfaces into which they were nailed;

(c) That the Defendant failed to install the
primary support poles for the deck in concrete
and of sufficient depth to properly support

the structure;



(d) That the Defendant failed to use proper

lag bolts to hold the deck structure together;

(e) That the Defendant failed to properly

gpace the banister rails;

(£) That the Defendant failed to properly
space and support the deck itself, resulting

in sagging of the existing deck.

17. That nothing the Defendant Contractor did to the

deck repaired the deck to the point that it was a usable structure.

18. That the Plaintiff has been unable to find another

contractor willing to make repairs on the existing structure.

19. That the Plaintiff has been advised that it will be
necessary to tear down the existing deck structure and totally

replace the same.

20. That the Plaintiff has secured an estimate for the
tearing down and replacement of the deck in the amount of Two
Thousand Nine Hundred Eighty-Five Dollars and Forty-Two Cents
($2,985.42) . A copy of said estimate is attached hereto as Exhibit

IID" .



21. That the Plaintiff did secure a Judgment against the
Defendant at the District Magistrate resulting in costs of Ten
(5§10.00) Dollars, in addition to the cost of replacing and

rebuilding the subject deck.

WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff, Charles Stiner, requests
judgment against the Defendant, Steve Grove, in the amount of Two
Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety-Five Dollars and Forty-Two Cents
($2,995.42), plus interest and costs.

BELL, SILBERBALTT & WOOD
BY:

CMNY\VS.kL)ou

Ann B. Wood, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA:
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD 58

Before me, the undersigned officer, personally appeared
CHARLES STINER, who, being duly sworn according to law, deposes and
says that the facts set forth in the foregoing COMPLAINT are true

and correct to the best of his knowledge, information and belief.

Pz

CHARLES STINER

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED before me
this_1°" day of April, 2005.

NOTARIAL SEAL

6 NANCY M. SMEAL, Notary Public
Graham Township, Clearfield Co., PA
My Commission Expires, May 4, 2006

1




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

CHARLES STINER,
No.05-344-CD
Plaintiff
vs.

STEVE GROVE,

Defendant

CERTIFICATE QOF SERVICE
I hereby certify that Certified Copy of the COMPLAINT ON
CROSS-COMPLAINT APPEAL with reference to the above captioned matter
has been served upon the Defendant by mailing a true and correct
copy of same to him by United States First Class Mail, postage

prepaid, addressed as follows on April 4, 2005

Steve Grove
515 Pruner Street, Apt. #5
Osceola Mills, PA 16666

BELL, SILBERBLATT & WOOD
By:

Qs B oo/

Ann B. Wood, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff
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NAME: ./ Josname: £
STREET: . STREET:
CITY: CITY: STAT
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STATE: :2 . ARCHRITECT: DATE OF PLANS:
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Wa haraby submit specifications ang estimaies for:
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Wae hereby propose to furnish labor and materials - complete in accordance with the above specifications, for the sum of

\nyl/ "/ doilars (S M )} with payment to be made as follows:
= - . / . !
L 208 = i af A ] i = o/’
=< 7/
Alt material is guaranteed to be as specified. All work 10 be completed in a workmaniike manner according to standard practices. Any alteration or

daviation from above specilications involving extra cosls, will be executed only upon written orders. and will become an extra charge over and above
the estimate. Allagreements contingent upon strikes, accidents or delaysbeyond our controt. Qwner to carry fire, tornado and other necessary insurance.

Our workers are ully covered by Workman's Compensation Insurance.
‘ Authorized Signature W/%‘(
[

Acceptance of Proposal

The above prices, specifications and conditions are satisfactory and are hereby accepted. You are authorized to do the work as
specified. Payment will be made as outlined above.

Accepted: Signature

"EXHIBIT

Date

NOTE: This Proposfg bted within____ days.

IlAII




Cuardian Inspection Services. Inc.

Construction Code Consulting, Enforcement & Administration

1739 Kiwanis Trail, DuBois, PA 15801 (866) 5722112 (814) 372-2112 (814) 372-4726 Fax
November 13, 2004

Mr. Charles Stiner
P.O. Box 246
Irvona, PA 16636

Re: Building permit for construction of a deck at P.O. Box 246, Rose St.. Irvona. PA 16656
Dear Mr. Stiner:

This letter is to inform you that you are in violation of the Pennsylvania Uniform Construction
Code. Upon being called to the above referenced property on November | 13, 2004 for an
inspection of a deck, I found that construction of the deck had commenced without the issuance
ot a building permit.

After the initial inspection the following items were found to be in non- -compliance with the
code:

Flashing was incomplete

Joists were spliced over no support

Spans on floors joists exceed the minimum requirement

Unable to verify footer depths and supports

Recommended joist hangers due to lack of nailing on floor joists

Guards exceed the maximum opening requirement, which should not allow
passage of a sphere 4 inches or more in diameter

No insurance from contractor

8. [mproper attachments were used to anchor the deck to the existing structure

.O\.)'.*‘*P’!\’:*

All of the above must be brought into compliance with the Code in order to obtain a Certificate
of Approval for the deck.

Please contact me at (814) 590-2933 to discuss this matter or when the repairs are completed.
Sincerely,

Bec oLl

Brian S. Wruble
Building Inspector

BSW:sjh

cc: File

IIBII




. Cuardian Inspection Services. Inc.

Construction Code Consulting, Enforcement & Administration

1739 Kiwanis Trail, DuBois, PA 15801 (366) 372-2112 (814) 372-2112 Fux (814) 372-4726

December 16, 2004

Mr. Charles Stiner
P.O. Box 246
[rvona, PA 16636

Re: Building permit for construction of deck at P.O. Box 246, Rose St., [rvona, PA 16636
Dear Mr. Stiner:

This letter is to inform you that you are in violation of the Pennsylvania Uniform Construction
Code. After the last inspection [ conducted on the above referenced project on December 9,
2004. I found the tollowing violations:

. Flashing was not properly installed

. Footings were found to be of an inadequate depth
. Legs were undersized

[ N e

The above work must be completed within six (6) months of the issue date of the permit, which
was November 12, 2004. [f the work is not complete within the six (6) month time frame, legal
action could be taken.

Feel tree to call me at (814) 590-2933 with any questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

Bran S. Wruble
Building Inspector

BSW:sjh

cc: Copy

Ilcll
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and conditions are satisfactory and are hereby accepted. You are a
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Date of Acceptance:
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

STEVE GROVE, : NO. 05-344-CD

Plaintiff : Type of Case:

vs.
Type of Pleading:

CHARLES STINER, : ANSWER AND NEW MATTER TO
: PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT
Defendant

Filed on Behalf of:
Charles Stiner, Defendant

Counsel of Record for this
Party:

Ann B. Wood, Esquire
Supreme Court No. 23364
Bell, Silberblatt & Wood
318 East Locust Street
P.O. Box 670

Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-5537

@LED%

/1 B2 Woo
MAY 132005 ‘MZ ¢
William A. Shaw

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS CF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNA.
CIVIL DIVISION

STEVE GROVE,
: No.05-344-CD
Plaintiff
vs.

CHARLES STINER

Defendant

NOTICE TO PLEAD
TO: PLAINTIFF,

You are hereby notified to file a written response to the
enclosed New Matter within twenty (20) days from service hereof
or a judgment may be entered against you.

BELL, SILBERBLATT & WOOD

O\NYY\\)J~\)\30UC/

Ann B. Wood, Esquire
Attorney for Defendant




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION

STEVE GROVE,
No.05-344-CD
Plaintiff
vs.

CHARLES STINER

Defendant

ANSWER AND NEW MATTER TO PLAINTIFF’'S COMPLAINT

ANSWER

NOW COMES the Defendant, Charles Stiner, by and through’
his attorney, Ann B. Wood, Esquire, and sets for his Answer to the
Complaint of the Plaintiff as follows:

1. Paragraph 1 of the Complaint is admitted.

2. Paragraph 2 of the Complaint is admitted.

3. Paragraph 3 of the Complaint is admitted.

4. Paragraph 4 of the Complaint is admitted.

5. Paragraph 5 of the Complaint is admitted in part and
denied in part. It is admitted that the Parties entered in a

contract to construct an 8 x 24 foot deck at the price of $3,000.00

with $2,000.00 paid down and a balance of $1,000.00 Dollars upon



completion of the job. It is denied that a true and correct copy

of the contract is attached as Exhibit "A".
6. Paragraph 6 of the Complaint is admitted.

7. Paragraph 7 of the Complaint is denied as stated and
on the contrary, it is averred that on or about November 13, 2004,
Plaintiff and his helper began construction of the deck, which

included framing and flooring.

8. Paragraph 8 of the Complaint is denied a stated and
on the contrary, it 1is averred that the Defendant requested
additional information for securing the Building Permit and would
not leﬁ the Plaintiff proceed. It is further denied that Defendant
told Plaintiff that prior to construction he would get the Building

Permit.

9. Paragraph 9 of the Complaint is denied as stated and
on the contrary, it is averred that the Defendant on November 14,
2004 did request the Plaintiff's insurance information in order
that application for a Building permit could be completed. It is
further admitted that the Defendant asked the Plaintiff to leave

the property.



10. Paragraph 10 of the Complaint is denied as stated and
on the contrary, it is averred that the Plaintiff had the necessary
6 X 6 posts on November 13, 2004, but removed them from the
property of the Defendant. It is further averred that the
Plaintiff subsequently returned to the Defendant's property with 6

X 6 posts, which he left on the property.

11. Paragraph 11 of the Complaint is admitted.

12. Paragraph 12 of the Complaint is denied as stated
and on the contrary, it is averred that the Plaintiff returned to
the job on several occasions and did converse with the Defendant's
girlfriend; however, it is specifically denied that she made any
specific inspection of the deck. It is further admitted that the
Plaintiff did indicate that he would contact the inspector for

further site inspection.

13. Paragraph 13 of the Complaint is admitted in part
and denied in part. It is admitted that the Plaintiff received
several letters from the inspector indicating work that was not
satisfactory for the code. It is further denied that a copy of any

letter was attached to the pleading as Exhibit "B".

14. Paragraph 14 of the Complaint is denied as stated
and on the contrary, it is averred that the Plaintiff did return to

the Defendant's property to correct those items and workmanship



which he committed to correct at a Magistrate's Hearing. It is
denied that the Defendant engaged in a conflict with the Plaintiff,
but simply requested that the things be corrected and done
properly. It is further denied that the Plaintiff corrected all of

the construction issues and poor workmanship.

15. Paragraph 15 of the Complaint is admitted insofar as
the inspector did finally approve the construction with the caveat
that the approval was for structural only, because he was unable to
complete all inspections due to the fact that items were performed
prior to securing the permit. It is further denied that a copy of

the Certificate of Approval was attached as Exhibit "Cr.

l6. Paragraph 16 of the Complaint is denied as stated
and on the contrary, it is averred that while Plaintiff did contact
the Defendant for the balance of the money, the Magistrate had
already scheduled a second hearing to allow the Plaintiff to

complete the work and correct the workmanship.

17. Paragraph 17 of the Complaint is denied as stated
and on the contrary, it 1is averred that the Plaintiff filed a
Complaint with the District Magistrate prior to the purported
completion of the work and the final inspections. It is further
denied that the Defendant filed a countersuit alleging the deck did
not pass inspection after the date of the final inspection, but

rather filed him Complaint prior to that date. It is further



denied that on February 10, 2005, a hearing was held and judgment
was found in favor of the Plaintiff on the counterclaim. O©On the
contrary, 1t is averred that following hearing, a judgment was

entered in favor of the Defendant in the amount of $1,510.00.

18. Paragraph 18 of the Complaint is denied as stated
and on the contrary, it is averred that the Plaintiff filed Notices
of Appeal on March 11, 2005 on both the original Complaint filed by
him before the Magistrate in which he was awarded nothing and on
the countersuit filed by the Defendant where the decision was found
in favor of the Defendant and against the Plaintiff for money

damages.

19. Paragraph 19 of the Complaint is admitted insofar as
the Defendant has filed a claim with the Plaintiff's insurance
company, but it is denied that the claim for the insurance company
was for the construction of the deck itsgelf, but was rather for the
water damage which occurred to the Defendant's house as a result of

the defective construction.

20. Paragraph 20 of the Complaint being within the
particular knowledge of the Plaintiff, the Defendant, after
reasonable investigation, is unable to determine the truth thereof,

and strict proof thereof is demanded at trial.



COUNT I - BREACH OF CONTRACT

The Answers to Paragraphs 1 through 20 are incorporated

herein by reference as though the same were set forth in full.

21. Paragraph 21 of the Complaint is denied as stated
and on the contrary, it is averred that, while certain materials
were used to construct a deck at the residence of the Defendant
under contract with the Plaintiff, the Plaintiff failed to properly
construct the deck, but rather performed poor workmanship which
resulted in issues with the construction of the deck itself, as

well as damages to the existing home of the Defendant.

22. Paragraph 22 of the Complaint is denied as stated
and on the contrary, it is averred that though it is acknowledged
that the Plaintiff has requested that the balance of the
contractual amount be paid, it is denied that this payment is.due
and owing to the Plaintiff because of the poor craftsmanship and

problems with the deck as constructed.
23. Paragraph 23 of the Complaint is admitted.
24, Paragraph 24 of the Complaint is denied as stated

and on the contrary, it is averred that the Plaintiff failed to

properly construct the deck.



25. Paragraph 25 of the Complaint is denied as stated
and on the contrary, it is averred that while the Defendant has
failed to pay the $1,000.00 balance on the contract, the Defendant
did not receive the services contracted for from the Plaintiff

because of the poor workmanship of the Plaintiff.
WHEREFORE, Defendant requests that judgment in favor of
the Plaintiff be denied and judgment be entered in favor of the

Defendant.

COUNT II - QUANTIM MERUIT

The Answers to Paragraphs 1 through 25 are incorporated

herein by reference as though the same were set forth in full.

26. Paragraph 26 of the Complaint is denied as stated
and on the contrary, it is averred that the Defendant did not
receive the services contracted for due to the damage to the
existing structure and the poor workmanship of the Plaintiff in

constructing the deck.

27. Paragraph 27 of the Complaint is denied as stated
and on the contrary, it is averred that the Defendant did not
receive the services contracted for from the Plaintiff, but rather
suffered damages to the existing structure, as well as poor

workmanship to the deck.



28. Paragraph 28 of the Complaint is denied as stated
and on the contrary, it 1s averred that the Defendant did not
receive a usable deck as a result of the poor workmanship of the
Plaintiff. It is further denied that the Defendant's claim against
the Plaintiff's insurance policy has to do with the services of
constructing the deck, but rather for damages to the existing house

as a result of the Plaintiff's poor workmanship.
WHEREFORE, Defendant requests the Honorable Court

deny judgment for the Plaintiff and enter judgment in favor of the

Defendant.

COUNT IXII - UNJUST ENRICHMENT

The Answers to Paragraphs 1 through 28 are incorporated

herein by reference as though the same were set forth in full.

29, Paragraph 29 of the Complaint is denied as stated
and on the contrary, it is averred that the Defendant has not
received goods and services from the Plaintiff having a value
exceeding $3,000.00. It is further averred that the Defendant did
not received a deck constructed to add value to his residence but,
in fact, suffered damages to the existing structure as a result of

the poor workmanship.



30. Paragraph 30 of the Compléint is denied as stated
and on the contrary, it is averred that while the Plaintiff has
requested that the Defendant pay him $1,000.00, the Defendant has
refused to make said payment and has sued the Plaintiff on the
basis that he did not receive the services contracted for as a
result of the poor workmanship. It is further averred that the
Defendant has made a claim against the Plaintiff's insurance
company for the damage to the existing structure which occurred as

a result of the Plaintiff's poor workmanship.

31. Paragraph 31 of the Complaint is denied as stated
and on the contrary, it is averred that the Defendant has not
received any benefit from the deck as constructed by the Plaintiff

as a result of the poor workmanship of the Plaintiff.

WHEREFORE, Defendant requests the Honorable Court to deny
judgment in favor of the Plaintiff and to enter judgment in favor

of the Defendant.

NEW MATTER

NOW COMES the Defendant, Charles Stiner, by his attorney,
Ann B. Wood, Esquire,’ and sets forth his New Matter to the

Complaint as follows:



32. The Answers to Paragraphs 1 through 31 are
incorporated herein by reference as though the same were set forth

in full.

33. It is averred that on or about November 13, 2004,
Plaintiff was informed by the Defendant that he could begin to
construct the framework of the deck, but was to proceed no further

until an initial inspection could be performed.

34. That on or about November 13, 2004, the Plaintiff
constructed the framework and flooring of the deck contrary to the

instructions of the Defendant.

35. The Plaintiff was to secure the Building Permit;

however, failed to do so.

36. That the Defendant inquired of Irvona Borough as to
whether the Plaintiff had secured the necessary Building Permit and

upon learning that he had not, made the initial application.

37. That the application for a Building Permit required

the Plaintiff's insurance information.

38. That the Building Inspector made his first visit to
the Defendant's property on or about November 15, 2004 following
which he issued a letter citing a number of deficiencies in the

construction.

10



39. That the Defendant was instructed by the Borough to
begin no more than the initial framing of the deck pending

inspection, which information Defendant passed on to the Plaintiff.

40. That on or about November 13, 2004, the Plaintiff
has 6 x 6 posts at the residence of the Defendant, but removed them

when he left the premises on that date.

41. That the Plaintiff did bring the 6 x 6 post back to

the property of the Defendant on the November 14, 2005.

42. That the Building Inspector made a number of visits
to the property of the Defendant, but was unable to fully inspect
the structure, because the Plaintiff proceeded without waiting for
the inspection and/or specifically ignored the directions of ﬁhe
Building Inspector to leave certain items open and visible for

completion.

43. That the Plaintiff initiated a proceeding before the

Magistrate for recovery of his funds on December 13, 2004.

44, That the Defendant filed a Cross-Complaint against

the Plaintiff at the Magistratés on January 3, 2005.

45. That at the time of the initial Magistrate's Hearing

on or about January 10, 2005, the Plaintiff was given thirty (30)

11



days by the Magistrate to complete the construction and the

Magistrate scheduled further hearing for February 10, 2005.

46. That the Building Inspector £finally issued a
certificate approving the deck, dated January 27, 2005, but noted
on the certificate that it is approval of "structural only, all
required inspections were not conducted to the fact that the permit

was obtained after construction commenced™.

47. That the Plaintiff proceeded with construction in a

fashion to prevent full inspection by the Building Inspector.

48. That the Defendant proceeded with his cross-claim
against the Plaintiff as a result of the poor workmanship of the
Plaintiff and the existence of a number of defects in the

construction of the deck itself.

49. That as a result of the poor workmanship and
gsexrvices of the Plaintiff, the Defendant suffered damages to his
existing house in the form of water damages as a result of the

Plaintiff failing to properly install the flashing for the deck.
50. That the Defendant has filed a c¢laim with the

Plaintiff's insurance carrier for the water damage to the existing

structure.

12



51. That the Plaintiff failed to construct the deck
structure within the Pennsylvania Uniform Construction Code

standards and good building practices.

WHEREFORE, the Defendant would request the Honorable
Court to enter judgment in favor of the Defendant and against the

Plaintiff on Plaintiff's suit herein.

BELL, SILBERBLATT & WOCD
By:

4 Ann B. Wood, Esquire
’ Attorney for Defendant

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA:
: SS.
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD

Before me, the undersigned officer, personally appeared
CHARLES STINER, who, being duly sworn according to law, deposes and
says that the facts set forth in the foregoing ANSWER AND NEW
MATTER TO PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT are true and correct to the best of

his knowledge, information and belief.

%@—
CHARLES STINER, Defendant

SWORN and SUBSCRIBED before me

this 12th day of May, 2005.

j@myz.%ﬂﬁ—

NOTARIAL SEAL .
NANCY M. SMEAL, Notary Public
13 Graham Township, Clearfieid Co., PA
My Commission Expires, May 4, 2006




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

STEVE GROVE,
No.05-344-CD
Plaintiff
vs.

CHARLES STINER,

Defendant

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that Certified Copy of the ANSWER AND NEW
MATTER TO PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT with reference to the above
captioned matter has been served upon the Plaintiff by mailing a
true and correct copy of same to him by United States First Class

Mail, postage prepaid, addressed as follows on May 13, 2005

Steve Grove
515 Pruner Street, Apt. #5
Osceola Mills, PA 16666

BELL, SILBERBLATT & WOCD
By:

C’an\ . Udcm/(

Ann B. Wood, Esqguire
Attorney for Defendant




IN, THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
CIVIL DIVISION

STEVE GROVE, : No.: 05-344-CD
Plaintiff :
: Type of Case: Civil
Vs. : Type of Pleading:
: Praecipe to Enter
: Appearance
CHARLES STINER, : Filed on Behalf of:
Defendant : Steve Grove
: Counsel of Record for
: This Party:
hhkhkkhkdhkkhkrhkrhkdrhdbhkhkhhkhkddhthxtk . Girard KaSU.biCk, Esq.
Supreme Court No. 30109
: LEHMAN & KASUBICK
CHARLES STINER, : 611 Brisbin Street
Plaintiff : Houtzdale, PA 16651
: (814) 378-7840
vs.

STEVE GROVE,
Defendant

B 23505 @

Wiliiam A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




"IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
CIVIL DIVISION

STEVE GROVE,
Plaintiff

vs. : No. 05-344-CD
: Complaint
CHARLES STINER,
Defendant

L R o R R T b i 2 I I 3

CHARLES STINER,
Plaintiff

vs. :+ No. 05-344-CD
: Cross-Complaint
STEVE GROVE,
Defendant

PRAECIPE FOR ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

TO: William A. Shaw, Prothonotary:

Please enter my appearance on behalf of Steve Grove,

in both of the above-captioned matters.

Girard Kasubick, Esq.
I.D. No. 30109

Lehman & Kasubick

611 Brisbin Street
Houtzdale, PA 16651
Phone #: (814) 378-7840
Fax #: (814) 378-6231

vted: lay /9,000 M // W

Glrard Kas¥bick, Esq.,
Attorney for Steve Grove




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
~CIVIL DIVISION.

STEVE GROVE,
Plaintiff

vs. : No. 05-344-CD
: Complaint
CHARLES STINER,
Defendant

dhkkkhkhkkhkdhkhkdhkhkdhhkhkdhdhkdhkbkdhhhkhbhbhkhbhhkhrhdhkbdrdbhkhhhhhbhkhkhhkdhhkhkhkdkhkhkdx

CHARLES STINER,
: Plaintiff

vSs. : No. 05-344-CD
: Cross-Complaint
STEVE GROVE,
Defendant

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I, Girard Kasubick, Esq.,
served a copy of the Praecipe to Enter Appearance Dby
regular United States mail, postage pre-paid, mailed on
May J{QZ%, 2005 upon the attorney for Steve Grove at the
following address:

Ann B. Wood, Esqg.

BELL, SILBERBLATT & WOQOD
318 East Locust Street
P.O. Box 670

Clearfield, PA 16830

LEHMAN & KASUBICK:

rd fowe i

Girard Kasubick, Esquire,
Attorney for Steve Grove




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
CIVIL DIVISION

CHARLES STINER,
Plaintiff

vs.

STEVE GROVE,
Defendant

No.: 05-344-CD

Type of Case: Civil
Type of Pleading:
Answer to Cross-Complaint
Filed on Behalf of:
bPefendant '
Counsel of Record for
This Party:
Girard Kasubick, Esq.
Supreme Court No. 30109
LEHMAN & KASUBICK
611 Brisbin Street
Houtzdale, PA 16651
(814) 378-7840

F“_ED /UOCC
HoF o

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
CIVIL DIVISION

CHARLES STINER,
Plaintiff
VS. ‘ : No. 05-344-CD

STEVE GROVE,
Defendant

ANSWER TO CROSS-COMPLAINT

AND NOW comes Defendant, Steve Grove, by his
attorney, Girard Kasubick, Esq., and files the following
Answer to Plaintiff’s Cross-Complaint:

1. Admitted.

2. Admitted

3. Admitted.

4. Admitted.

5.  Admitted.

6. Admitted in part and Denied in part. It is
admitted Defendant did not obtain a building permit from
Beccaria Township. It is denied in so far as this

averment implies that Defendant was to do so. Plaintiff




indicated that he would get the appropriate building
permit as the landownef normally does.

7. Denied. Defendant never saw any building permit
and after reascnable investigation Defendant is without
knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief on
whether Plaintiff did ever obtain the building permit and
proof thereof is demanded.

8. Admitted.

9. Denied. Plaintiff never gave any instructions
to Defendant on November 13, 2004 that only the framework
could be constructed and post holes left open for an
inspection and then further work could proceed. On
November 13, 2004 Plaintiff did have an application for
the building permit. Defendant did provide Plaintiff with
certain information to complete the application.
Defendant never saw the application after that nor did
Defendant see any building permit nor did Defendant
receive any instructions for inspections.

10. Admitted in part and Denied in part. It 1is
admitted Defendant did provide Plaintiff with information

to complete the building permit application. It is denied




the Plaintiff ever informed Defendant orally of Aany
inspection schedule and Defendant never saw any written
inspection schedule to construct the deck and Defendant
never agreed to any such schedule since it was never
discussed or presented to Defendant. The Plaintiff was in
a hurry to have tﬁe deck constructed and informed the
Defendant of his desire and Defendant had previously told
Plaintiff he would try to have it done the weekend of
November 13 and 14, 2004.

11. Admitted in part and Denied in part. It is
admitted the Defendant did construct the framework and
most posts on November 13, 2004. It is denied the entire
project was completed on the weekend of November 13 and
14, 2004. Defendant appeared at the Plaintiff’s residence
on November 14, 2004 to attempt to complete the deck, but
Plaintiff denied Defendant access to complete the project
informing Defendant that the inspector had problems. This
was the first time Defendant was informed anything about
an inspector.

12. Admitted in part and Denied in part. It is

admitted that Plaintiff was issued the letter attached as




Exhibit “B” to Plaintiff’s Cross-Complaint. It is denied
as to when the inspection was done by the building
inspector because after reasonable investigation Defendant
is without knowledge or information sufficient to form a
belief as to when the inspection occurred and proof
thereof is demanaed.

13. Admitted in part and Denied in part. It is
admitted Defendant had conversations with the inspector
about completing the deck. It is denied that there were
any problems created by Defendant. Defendant was never
informed of any inspection schedule nor was he permitted
to complete the deck on November 14, 2004. Between
November 14, 2004 and early December 2004 Defendant did do
additional work toward completing the deck but at other
times was denied access to complete the project and as of
early December 2004 the deck was still not completed.

14. Admitted in part ahd Denied in part. It is
admitted that Plaintiff was issued the letter attached as
Exhibit “C” to Plaintiff’s Cross-Complaint. It is denied
so far as the violations cited in said letter are implying

that they are the fault of Defendant because Plaintiff was




not permitting Defendant to complet¢ the project and items
the inspector needed done.

15. Denied. Defendant to the best of his ability
constructed the deck when permitted by Plaintiff. This is
further denied a conclusion of law or fact for which no
responsive pleading 1is required. Finally this is denied
because after reasonable investigation Defendant is
without knowledge or information sufficient to form a
belief as to any damage to the Plaintiff’s residence or
leaks.

16. Denied. "These are conclusions of law or fact
for which no responsive pleading is required. The
averments in this paragraph are further denied in that the
Defendant did properly construct the deck under the
general standards in the construction business with
updated PA Uniform Construction Code modifications and the
construction was approved by the inspector as shown by the
Certificate dated January 27, 2005, a copy of which is
attached hereto and marked Exhibit “A”.

17. Denied. This is a conclusion of law or fact for

which no responsive pleading is required. It is further




denied because Defendant was not given a proper time frame
to complete the deck and the answer to paragraph 16. above
is incorporated herein by reference thereto.

18. Denied. Defendant is without knowledge or
information sufficient to form a belief concerning
Plaintiff’s actions with other contractors and proof "
thereof is demanded.

19. Denied. This is a conclusion of law or fact for
which no responsive pleading is regquired and Defendant is
without knowledge or information sufficient to form a
belief concerning Plaintiff’s advice from other
contractors and proof thereof is demanded.

20. Admitted in part and Denied in part. It 1is
admitted that Plaintiff has obtained an estimate. It is
denied as to the amourit of the estimate as a conclusion of
law or fact for which no responsive pleading is required.

21. Denied. This is a conclusion of law or fact for

which no responsive pleading is required.




WHEREFORE, Defendant requests Your Honorable Court
to dismiss Plaintiff’s Cross-Complaint and enter judgment

in favor of the Defendant and against the Plaintiff.

Respectfully Submitted,

il

Girard Kasubick, Esquire
Attorney for Defendant,
Steve Grove

VERIFICATION

I verify that the statements made in the foregoing
Answer to Cross—-Complaint are true and correct. I
understand that false statements herein are made subject

to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S3.A. 4904 relating to unsworn

falsification to authorities.

Mo B

Steve Grove
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
CIVIL DIVISION

CHARLES STINER,
Plaintiff

vsS. : No. 05-344-CD

STEVE GROVE,
Defendant

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I, Girard Kasubick, Esq.,
served a copy of the Answer to Cross-Complaint by regular
United States mail, postage pre-paid, mailed on May

{%
? 7 2005 upon the attorney for the Plaintiff at the

following address:

Ann B. Wood, Esqg.

BELL, SILBERBLATT & WOOD
318 East Locust Street
P.O. Box 670

Clearfield, PA 16830

LEHMAN & KASUBICK:

WW
Girard Kasubfbk, Esquire,v
Attorney for Defendant




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
CIVIL DIVISION

STEVE GROVE, : No.: 05-344-CD
Plaintiff :
Type of Case: Civil
vs. : Type of Pleading:
Reply to New Matter
CHARLES STINER, : Filed on Behalf of:
Defendant : Plaintiff
: Counsel of Record for
This Party:
Girard Kasubick, Esqg.
Supreme Court No. 30109
LEHMAN & KASUBICK
611 Brisbin Street
Houtzdale, PA 16651
(814) 378-7840

FILED

(4 /:dr’.fu oK

JUN 03 2005 M Ce

William A. Shaw o
Prothonotary




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
CIVIL DIVISION

STEVE GROVE,
Plaintiff
vSs. : No. 05-344-CD

CHARLES STINER,
Defendant

REPLY TO NEW MATTER

AND NOW comes Plaintiff, Steve Grove, by and through
his attorney, Girard Kasubick, Esqg., and files the
following Reply to Defendant’s New Matter:

32. fhe Plaintiff’s averments in Paragraphs 1
through 31 of the Complaint are incorporated herein by
reference thereto.

33. Denied. On or about November 9, 2004 when the
contract was written, Plaintiff indicated to Defendant’
that he would commence work and try and complete the deck
the weekend of November 13™ and 14"". Defendant was in a
hurry to get it constructed. On November 13, 2004, the
Defendant never informed the Plaintiff in any manner that
only frame work was to be constructed and nothing further

until an inspection was done.




34. Admitted in part vand Denied in part. It is
admitted Plaintiff constructed the frame work and flooring
on November 14, 2004. It is denied that wasvcontrary to
any instructions received as set forth in the reply to
Paragraph 33 above which 1is incorporated herein by
reference thereto.

35. Denied. Plaintiff never stated he would obtain
the building permit and Defendant in conversations with
Plaintiff indicated he would obtain the building permit as
the landowner normélly does.

36. Denied. Plaintiff is without sufficient
knowledge or information to form a belief on what inquires
were made by Defendant and proof thereof is demanded, but
it is averred that the building permit should have been
obtained in Beccaria Township, not Irvona Borough.

37. Admitted.

38. Denied. It is denied as to when the'building.
inspector was on Defendant’s property, because after
reasonable investigation Plaintiff is without knowledge or
information sufficient to form a belief as to when the
building inspector was first there and proof thereof is

demanded. Furthermore, the Plaintiff was not given the




opportunity to complete construction on November 14, 2004
which resulted in the letéer.

39. Denied. Defendant never instructed the
Plaintiff that Plaintiff was to do no more work than
initial framing of the deck pending an inspection.
Defendant never mentioned anything to Plaintiff about an
inspection or inspector until the morning of November 14,
2004 when Plaintiff was instructed by Defendant to do no
more work. It is denied as to any instructions given
Defendant by the Borough, although; Plaintiff does not
know why he talked with Borough officials because after
reasonable investigation Plaintiff is without knowledge or
information sufficient to form a belief as to any such
instructions given by the Borough and proof thereof is
demanded.

40. Admitted in part and Denied 1in part. It 1is
admitted Plaintiff had 6”7 X 6” post delivered to
Defendant’s residence prior to November 13, 2004 and they
were there on November 13, 2004. It is denied that any
were removed when Plaintiff left on that date. All that
were there were installed. Defendant may have removed cut

off portions of the posts.




41. Denied. When Plaintiff came to Defendant’s
residence on November 14, 2004, Plaintiff was denied
access to work. Plaintiff knew he needed one more post to
install because he was one short on November 13, 2004.
Defendant insisted that the one post not installed be
obtained. The Plaintiff then went and purchased the one
post and left it at Defendant’s residence.

42. Denied. After reasonable investigation
Plaintiff is without knowledge or information sufficient
to form a belief as to inspections done by the building
inspector and proof thereof is demanded. It is denied
Plaintiff was given any inspection schedule or information
as set forth in Paragraph 39 of this Reply to New Matter
which is incorporated herein by reference thereto.

43. Admitted in part and Denied in part. It 1is
admitted Plaintiff filed before the Magistrate, but it is
averred the date of filing was December 14, 2004.

44. Admitted.

45. Admitted.

46. Admitted.

47. Denied. Plaintiff was not aware of any
inspection schedule as set forth in Paragraph 39 of this

Reply to New Matter which 1is incorporated herein by




reference thereto. After Plaintiff was denied access to
Defendant’s property on November 14, 2004, Plaintiff did
work with the inspector and tried to completé construction
of the deck when Defendant permitted Plaintiff on
Defendant’s property.

48. Denied. This is a conclusion of law or fact for
which no responsive pleading is required.

49. Denied. This is a conclusion of law or fact for
which no responsive pleading is required. Furthermore
this is denied because after reasonable investigation
Plaintiff is without knowledge or information to form a
belief as to any water damages to Defendant’s house and
proof thereof is demanded.

50. Admitted.

51. Denied. This is a conclusion of law or fact
for which no responsive pleading is required.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff requests Your Honorable Court
to enter Jjudgment in favor of Plaintiff and against
Defendant.

Respectfully Submitted,

Sl ekl

Girard Kasubick, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff




VERIFICATION

I verify that the statements made in the foregoing
Reply to New Matter are true and correct. I understand
that false statements herein are made subject to the
penalties of 18 Pa. C.S.A. 4904 relating to unsworn

falsification to authorities.

,Aééﬂ-) [N/

Steve Grove




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
CIVIL DIVISION

STEVE GROVE,
Plaintiff
vs. : No. 05-344-CD

CHARLES STINER,
Defendant

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I, Girard Kasubick, Esqg.,
served a copy of the Reply to New Matter by regular

United States mail, postage pre-paid, mailed on June

\

3rd , 2005 upon the attorney for the Defendant at the

following address:

.. Ann B. .Wood, Esq.

L.+ BELL, SILBERBLATT & WOOD
318 East Locust Street
P.0O. Box 670
Clearfield, PA 16830

LEHMAN & KASUBICK:

Girard Kasubick, Esquire,
Attorney for Plaintiff




FILED

JUN 03 2005

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary



. At

CA

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CHARLES STINER
Plaintiff

VS.

STEVE GROVE,

Defendant

CIVIL DIVISION

NO. 05-344-CD

Type of Case:

Type of Pleading:

PRAECIPE FOR ARBITRATION

Filed on Behalf of:
Charles Stiner, Plaintiff

Counsel of Recofd for this.
Party:

Ann B. Wood,'Esquife
Supreme Court No. 23364
Bell, Silberblatt & Wood
318 East Locust Street
P.O. Box 670

Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-5537

20 tOeod.
0%4“1‘0292@[{135& &? .

. William A. Shaw 000
Prothonctary/Clerk of Courts @
: 6
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
Civil Divison

CHARLES STINER,
No.05-344-CD
Plaintiff
vs.

STEVE GROVE,

Defendant

PRAECIPE FOR ARBITRATION

TO: William A. Shaw, Prothonotary, Clerk of Courts,
Please place the above captioned Cross-Complaint case on

the Arbitration List.

BELL, SILBERBLATT & WOOD
BY:

CXWM B.LLWMVA

Ann B. Wood, Esqguire
Attorney For Plaintiff

Date: October 12, 2005
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

CHARLES STINER,
No.05-344-CD
Plaintiff -
vs.

STEVE GROVE,

Defendant

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that Certified Copy of the PRAECIPE FOR
.AREITRATION with reference to the above captioned matter.has been
served upon the Defendant by mailing a true’and correct copy of
same to his attorney by United States First Claés Mail,vpostage

prepaid, addressed as follows on October 12, 2005

Girard Kasubick, Esquire
611 Brisbin Street
Houtzdale, PA 16651

BELL, SILBERBLATT & WOQOD
By: : i

Ann B. Wood, Esquire _
Attorney for Plaintiff




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

CHARLES STINER : F L E

: (102540
vs. ., . No. 05-344-CD FEB 28 7006
STEVE GROVE - Wiliam A Shaw
Prathonotary/Clerk of Courts
G cecjd (3
ORDER
NOW, this £ ] day of February, 2006, it is the ORDER of the Court that

the above-captioned matter is scheduled for Arbitration on Thursday, May 4, 2006 at 9:00

AM. in the Conference/Hearing Room No. 3, 2™ Floor, Clearfield County Courthouse,
Clearfield, PA. The following have been appointed as Arbitrators:
Dwight L. Koerber, Jr., Chairman
Barbara J. Hugney-Shope, Esquire
Christopher J. Shaw, Esquire
Pursuant to Local Rule 1306A, you must submit your Pre-Trial Statement seven

(7) days prior to the scheduled Arbitration. The original should be forwarded to the Court

Administrator’s Office and copies to opposing counsel and each member of the Board of

Arbitrators. For your convenience, a Pre-Trial (Arbitration) Memorandum Instruction Form

in enclosed as well as a copy of said Local Rule of Court.

BY THE COURT,”

\FREBRIC J. AMMERMAN
President Judge




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
CIVIL DIVISION

STEVE GROVE,
Plaintiff

VS.

CHARLES STINER,
Defendant

khhkhkhkkkkhkhkhrhkkkdhkhkhkkkkdhkhkhk

CHARLES STINER,
Plaintiff

VS.

STEVE GROVE,
Defendant

No.: 05-344-CD

Type of Case: Civil
Type of Pleading:
Motion for Consolidation
for Arbitration
Filed on Behalf of:
Plaintiff
Counsel of Record for
This Party:
Girard Kasubick, Esq.
Supreme Court No. 30109
LEHMAN & KASUBICK
611 Brisbin Street
Houtzdale, PA 16651
{814) 378-7840

FILED.
W 20052

William A. Shaw
Pro’d\onoiary/Clerk of Courts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
CIVIL DIVISION

STEVE GROVE,
Plaintiff
No. 05-344-CD
vs. : Complaint

CHARLES STINER,
Defendant

K Fe ok ek e ok ke ke sk ke ok ok ke sk e ke sk ke sk sk sk ok sk sk ok kg sk g Sk sk ok ok ke Sk ke sk ke Sk ke Sk ke ok sk ke sk ke sk ke Sk ke ok ke ok ok

CHARLES STINER, :
Plaintiff : No. 05-344-CD

: Cross Complaint
vs.

STEVE GROVE,
Defendant

MOTION FOR CONSOLIDATION FOR ARBITRATION

AND NOW comes Steve Grove, by and through his
attorney, Girard Kasubick, Esqg., and files the following
Motion for Consolidation for Arbitration:

1. The above captioned number has been issued to a
Complaint filed by Steve Grove and a Cross-Complaint filed
by Charles Stiner.

2. The issues and matters raised in the Complaint
and Cross-Complaint arise out of the same set of facts and
are related to the same course of conduct and the same

occurrence between the parties.




3. Ann B. Wood, Esqg. filed a Praecipe for
Arbitration on the Cross~Complaint in the above matter by
Praecipe filed on Octobef'12, 2005.

4, Ann B. Wood, Esqg., Attorney for Charles Stiner,
and Girard Kasubick, Esq., Attorney for Steve Grove, the
undersigned, hereby agree that is would be in the best
interest of the parties to resolve both matters on the
Complaint and Cross-Complaint before one Arbitration
panel.

5. Attached hereto is a letter of Ann B. Wood, Esqg.
to the consolidation.

6. Counsel for the parties hereto agree that the
Arbitration Pre-Trial Statement already filed by Ann B.
Wood, Esqg. on behalf of Charles Stiner is sufficient to
cover the requirements under both the Complaint and Cross-
Complaint.

1. The Arbitration is scheduled for Thursday, May
4, 2006 at 9:00 a.m. before the Arbitration panel of
Dwight L. Koerber, Jr., Esq., Barbara J. Hugney-Shope,
Esqg., Christopher J. Shaw, Esqg.

WHEREFORE, Girard Kasubick, Esg., Attorney for Steve
Grove, hereby requests Your Honorable Court to issue an

Order that matters on the Complaint and Cross-Complaint




be consolidated in the above action be heard together at

the May 4, 2006 Arbitration scheduled.

Respectfully Submitted,

il bt

Girard Kasubick, Esquire
Attorney for Steve Grove
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FROM : BS2W FAX NO. : 7659730 Apr. 20 2086 11:@2AM Pl
Law Offices
BELL, SILBERBLATT & WOOD
318 East Locust Street
P.O. Box 670

RICHARD A, RELL
ANN B. WOOD

PAUL SILBERBLATT 1954-1985
F. CORTEZ BELL, JR. 1954-2002

April 20, 2006

Girard Kasubick, Esqgquire
611 Braisbin Street
Houtzdale, PA 16651

Dear Girard:

Clearfield, PA 16830

e-mail: bswlaw(@ipennswoods.net
Writer’s direct e-mail: annwood@pennswoods.net

RE:

(814) 765-5537
Fax: (814) 765-9730

Of Counsel
Daniel C. Bell

rlainciff
Defendant.

Charxles Stiner,
ve. Steve Grove,
No.(05-344-CD

Steve Grove, Plaintiff wvs.
tharles Stiner, Pelcudaul

NA 19~ 144 -QR

This is to confirm our phone conference of this morning.
1 have no objection to your filing a Motion and securing an Order
making it clear that the Board of Arbitration scheduled for May 4,
2006 shall hear and determine both of our clients' claims filed to

the abcve number.

ABW/nms
¢Cc: Charles Stiner

VIA FACSIMILE

Very truly yours,

BELL, SILBERBLATT & WOOD

By:
(}N“QT5.\AJOOTJ-

aAnn B. Wood



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
CIVIL DIVISION-

STEVE GROVE, : FI LEB

Plaintiff . A%&?%éﬂlnﬁ
: No. 05-344-CD )
e : Complaint William A. Shaw
: Prothonotary/Clerk of COL{rts
CHARLES STINER, : A Las, bk
Defendant
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CHARLES STINER, :
Plaintiff : No. 05-344-CD

: Cross Complaint
vs.

STEVE GROVE,
Defendant

ORDER

AND NOW, this _éis_m day of April, 2006, upon
consideration of the foregoing Motion for Consolidation
for Arbitration and upcon agreement of counsel involved it
is hereby ORDERED that the Arbitration panel shall hear
and rule on the Complaint and Cross-Complaint issues
raised in this case at the May 4, 2006 scheduled
Arbitration and that any Arbitration Pre-Trial Statements
filed are sufficient under both the Complaint and Cross-
Complaint.

BY THE COURT,

e

Z



Clearfisld County Office of the Prothonotary and Clerk of Courts

William A. Shaw David S. Ammerman Jacki Kendrick Bonnie Hudson
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts Solicitor Deputy Prothonotary Administrative Assistant

To: All Concerned Parties

From: William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

It has come to my attention that there is some confusion on court orders over the
issue of service. To attempt to clear up this question, from this date forward until further
notice, this or a similar memo will be attached to each order, indicating responsibility for
service on each order or rule. If you have any questions, please contact me at (814) 765-
2641, ext. 1331. Thank you.

Sincerely,

o ML
"\./,( H s _

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

DATE: 70516,

>( ~__You are responsible for serving all appropriate parties.
The Prothonotary’s office has provided service to the following parties:
Plaintiff(s)/Attorney‘(s)
Defendant(s)/Attorney(s)

Other

Special Instructions:

PO Box 549, Clearfield, PA 16830 = Phong: (814} 765-2641 EX. 1330 = Fax: (814) 765-7659
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
PENNSYLVANIA
Steve Grove
VS. 05-344-CD

Charles Stiner F ! E NQHC):-‘H)
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Charles Stiner 05-344-CD MRY 0722008 S0

Vs.
Steve Grove iiam A. Shaw
o8, e

OATH OR AFFIRMATION OF ARBITRATORS
Now, this 4™ day of May, 2006, we the undersigned, having been appointed arbitrators in the
above case do hereby swear, or affirm, that we will hear the evidence and allegations of the
parties and justly and equitably try all matters in variance submitted to us, determine the matters
in controversy, make an award, and transmit the same to the Prothonotary within twenty (20)
days of the date of hearing of the same.

//'/> . N ﬂ
Dwight L. Koerber, Jr., Esq. ) MX QM .

Ch igﬁal‘: Lol é ;
Barbara J. Hugney-Shope, Esq. Q(g £ e, > oo ;’%7%/

Christopher J. Shaw, Esq.
Sworn to and subscribed before me this

?day of May, 2002:
Pfothonotary _ ﬁ
, i~ AWARD OF ARBITRATORS
Now, this a4 day of U‘{U‘a‘(' , 26|, we the undersigned arbitrators appointed in

this case, after being duly sworn, and having heard the evidence and allegations of the parties, do
award and find as follows: 2 oo

’
Qe S “év £\ Ve . M@o &iﬁ,\ ('e,‘\, "Qg 2 W5
Cu. B reag Cﬁ:;iét E(} q'(é;%%\ﬁ Tose Y et to OO QueWa

ol ac TaQ L M - . Dor =t
C @%Q\Q“—écw e de ped ant Talsvont- Fov = Eume. ot
L2

6 :5 /g < ‘ " 5\@\35,5

= ~ i - 3 & < /T_\C(’J‘( Y ‘&‘QQMQQQ’ : .

> A DI¢H . \( w©\é C O\ %Ocs.\\k- ” <:a RS ‘ 3 )Q N ° N . ‘\ |

. 3 i S c LR wm) A R : _,} A / 4 ) ' A .‘9 € Ly, “(QZ %
b g - N ¢ X

a’.QC\‘(‘; Gt Lo5 L os ‘kei? W i » ) S o [

[;@‘Ju*\ A (ﬁ__ Md} m,e-»Q- gn & < 20e, \ g rmnan

(Continue if needed on reverse.) W M/\AMJ'"

' \
" ENTRY OF AWARD
Now, this &/;  day of mQ fE , , [ hereby certify that the above award was

entered of record this date in the progr dockets and notice by mail of the return and entry of said
award duly given to the parties or their attorneys.

WITNESS MY HAND AND THE SEAL OF ?ﬁE COURT % 2;
Prothonotary

B




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY

PENNSYLVANIA
Steve Grove
Vs. 05-344-CD
Charles Stiner
Charles Stiner
Vs. 05-344-CD

Steve Grove
Award of Arbitrators

1. On Grove complaint, Grove has failed to show full compliance with
11/09/04 contract and is entitled to no further payment. Complaint denied and
judgment for Stiner.

2. On Stiner complaint, Certificate of Approval shows that Grove’s work was
- approved under pertinent standards with any deficiency for footers offset by
nonpayment of $1,000.00 from 11/09/04 contract. Judgment for Grove. Complaint
denied.

FoyoL

Dwi ﬁL Koerber Jr(EjsJu“ire




Steven F. Grove : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY
Vs. . No. 2005-00344-CD
Charles Stiner

Charles Stiner ; @

Cen
Vs. : No. 2005-00344-CD v
Steve Grove )

NOTICE OF AWARD

TO: GIRARD KASUBICK, ESQ.
ANN B. WOOD, ESQ.

You are herewith notified that the Arbitrators appointed in the above case have filed
their award in this office on May 4, 2006, and have awarded:

1. On Grove complaint, Grove has failed to show full compliance with 11/09/04
contract and is entitled to no further payment. Complaint denied and judgment for Stiner.

2. On Stiner complaint, Certificate of Approval shows that Grove's work was

approved under pertinent standards with any deficiency for footers offset by nonpayment
0f $1,000.00 from 11/09/04 contract. Judgment for Grove. Complaint denied.

William A. Shaw

Prothonotary

By -
May 4, 2006
Date

In the event of an Appeal from Award of Arbitration within thirty (30) days of date of
award.



Steven F. Grove : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF

CLEARFIELD COUNTY
Vs. : No. 2005-00344-CD
Charles Stiner N
Charles Stiner : O
Vs. : No. 2005-00344-CD
Steve Grove
TICE ARD

TO: GIRARD KASUBICK, ESQ.
ANN B. WOOD, ESQ.

You are herewith notified that the Arbitrators appointed in the above case have filed
their award in this office on May 4, 2006, and have awarded:

1. On Grove complaint, Grove has failed to show full compliance with 11/09/04
contract and is entitled to no further payment. Complaint denied and judgment for Stiner.

2. On Stiner complaint, Certificate of Approval shows that Grove's work was

approved under pertinent standards with any deficiency for footers offset by nonpayment
0f $1,000.00 from 11/09/04 contract. Judgment for Grove. Complaint denied.

William A. Shaw

I];r;thonotary [,\) ,,Ld.. M/@

In the event of an Appeal from Award of Arbitration within thirty (30) days of date of
award.

May 4. 2006
Date



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PA

CIVIL DIVISION

STEVE GROVE,
Plaintiff

vs.

CHARLES STINER,
Defendant

*hkkhkhkhkhhhhkrhkrhhhkkhhhbhbhdkhhkk

CHARLES STINER,
Plaintiff

vs.

STEVE GROVE,
Defendant

No.: 05-~344-CD

Type of Case: Civil

Type of Pleading:
Pre-Trial Statement

Filed on Behalf of:
Steve Grove

Counsel of Record for
This Party:
Girard Kasubick, Esq.
Supreme Court No. 3010¢
LEHMAN & KASUBICK
611 Brisbin Street
Houtzdale, PA 16651
(814) 378-7840

??ﬁ& 24 20
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
CIVIL DIVISION

STEVE GROVE,
Plaintiff
No. 05-344-CD
vVSs. : Complaint

CHARLES STINER,
Defendant

Ahkhkhhhkdhkhrhkhhxhkhkkhkhkkrkhkhhhdxdxk*k

CHARLES STINER,
Plaintiff
No. 05-344-CD
VSs. : Cross-Complaint

STEVE GROVE,
Defendant

PRE-TRIAL STATEMENT

AND, NOW comes, Steve Grove, by and through his
attorney, Girard [Kasubick, Esquire, and files the
following Pre-Trial Statement under 46 J.D.R.C.P. 1306A:

1. Statement of the Case:

On November 9, 2004, the parties entered into a
contract for Steve Grove to construct an 8 foot by 24
foot deck to the residence of Charles Stiner in Beccaria
Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania.

Steve Grove submitted a proposal to do so for

the price of Three Thousand ($3,000.00) Dollars, and




Charles Stiner in his pleadings has admitted to this
amount.

Charles Stiner alleges that the construction
was not done in a proper and workmanlike manner under the
standards o¢f the Pennsylvania Uniform Commercial Code.
Steve Grove avers that after delays caused by Mr. Stiner
he has completed the work on the deck properly.

2. Citation of Applicable Cases or Statutes:

General contract law applies in this case.

3. List of Witnesses:

Steve Grove
515 Pruner Street, Apt. #5
Osceola Mills, PA 16666

Sherry Grove
515 Pruner Street, Apt. #5
Osceola Mills, PA 16666

David Royer
107 Frenchtown Trailer Court
Osceola Mills, PA 16666

q, Statement of Damages:

On the Complaint Steve Grove has been paid Two
Thousand ($2,000.00) Dollars, but is still owed One
Thousand ($1,000.00) Dollars under the contract.

Attached hereto is a copy of the proposal/contract given

to Mr. Stiner.
On the Cross-Complaint, Steve Grove’s position

is that he owes nothing and the work was completed in a




workmanlike manner and that no damages should be awarded
Charles Stiner to replace the deck.
5. Exhibits:
Steve Grove intends to submit the original
proposal or contract, the January 27, 2005 certificate of
Brian Wruble, attached hereto, and some photographs of

the deck.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,

Srwd fonilf

Girard Kasubick, Esq.,
Attorney for Steve Grove
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of Pages /
PROPOSAL SUBMITTED TO: Sy 7ra
NAME: A 7 B
STREET: STREET:
CITY: i CITY: STAT
x\/j//g,afﬂ»;';zzu \ruraniad /5?4,
STATE: ;b . ) , ARCHITECT: DATE OF PLANS:

Wae hereby submit specifications and estimates for

ﬁ@’:;_ \/ gxu/,/ VO / / ya 29/_/ // /,&(/(, i /
| / 7 vz A 1ot At R AL ( ’ e
7/faﬂ 407 //,@-M-ﬁ . %/Z”“/" “ / £ gJ/J 7 -

n

.? .
) G ///j -

We hereby W to furmsh labor and materials - complete in accordance wnth the above specifications, for the sum of
7 < N Snseme——
”’ iy / llars ($ jw ) with payment to be made as follows:

//f”” "‘"‘O/ﬂaw M/’é/o /f&fw, Gt w. = 4 V//ﬁ/
2 //A/»ﬂ//ﬁ

All material is guaranteed 1o be as specified. All werk to be completed in a workmanlike manner accerding to standard practices. Any alteration or
deviation from above specifications involving extra costs, will be executed only upon written orders, and will become an extra charge over and above
the estimate. Allagreements contingentupon strikes, accidents or detaysbeyond our control. Ownertocarry fire, tornado and other necessary insurance.
Our workers are fully covered by Workman's Compensation Insurance.

£ "% ‘
AulhorizedSignatureq/% ¢ <C

Acceptance of Proposal

The above prices, specifications and conditions are satisfactory and are hereby accepted. You are authorized to do the work as
specified. Payment will be made as outlined above.

Accepted: Signature

Date Signature

NOTE: This Proposal may be withdrawn by us if not accepted within_____ days.

NS




‘Aouednaoo panujuoo
10 PEAOIAE S| BINONAS U} PUE SPIEZEY JUSUIWILY OU BJE BIBY} 3INjONLS

*au)| ‘'se@dlAleg uoloedsul uelpiend
sy} Jo sued ajqisin 8y} jo uopnoedsut |ejeusb uo peseq jey; 820U SeAIes SIYL

J0109dsuy Buip|ing pejeubisag ‘ejqnpp 'S uelld

RouednaoQ penunuoy/aduelidwo) jo 8jedIla)d

\v& -

3ONIWNOJS NOILONYLSNOD
Y3147 GaNIV190 SYM LIWY3d SIHL LvH1 10v4d 3HL

o1 3nd a31oNaN00 LON 353M SNOILDIdSNI d3NIND3A 11V
TINO VaN1oNg1s 30 1WvAOYddV J04 SI 31VOI411430 SiHL

"uonvadsu Jo awy 8uyy je

5|QISIA SEM 1BUM UOAN PBSEQG SEM BIEOJILISD SIL} S1IOM JOUILL 40} PENSS! SEMm yuwued
S| §1 “panosdde si pue 8pod BUIPIING UOHONASUCI PADIOJUB SLY UiM SOUBRICIOE
Ul pe|EISul JO PBjonIISU0D UBBq Sey PEIaIdIOD YIoM BU) 12U} 831j0U SBAIBS SIlL

‘ajesen 0} Japlo Jo auy 0} 108(qns g Aew Jaumo eu) Jo shep
Ulyiv 18W 8Qq }SNW SUOR{PUOD Bumolio) sy} Jey) eoou seAles SIUL

asueldwon/fouednadQ Jo 3Redyiue) Atesodwia |

uofjjjowaq

alld

jesiueyosapy/buiquinid

211309{3

X Buipiing
G00¢/.2/) :panssj ajed
:wieysAg Jopjuuds
¥03a :uondioseq
:peo juednasdQ

:uojjesyjisse|) uononLsuod

€y :dnoug) asn

G0-v. 9O "ON }uwied

[eaocaddy jo ajesiua) X

poo BUIRING UOJONIISLOD PBIOJUS BU} Uit 8OUEPICODE U} PBJINISU0D
ueeq sey 8Jnjonjs 1o Buipng pies Jeyl asjlou senIes siyL

AouedndsQ jo 8jeaynie)

:suoydeje ]

:$salppy

:uoinisu| jeloueuldy

602.-6€€ (¥18) :ouoydeje]
99991 Vvd ‘ST V103080

*1S YINNYd SIS :ssalppy

‘1SNOD 3AOYD 3A3LS :10j0R1U09

N V42p-2L9 (718) :euoyde|e
9g99} Vd 'VNOAY!

9v¢ X089 'O'd 1SSsa.lppy

H3INILS S3TVHO 1PaumQ

*1S IS0 9¥Z X08 O'd :0)1S YoM

uoneJjSiUIWpPY B Juewedlojul ‘Bupnsuos epos UCHONIISU0D
*ou| ‘saoiAI9g uolydadsuj uejpiend

31vOoIld4I1LH30



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
CIVIL DIVISION

STEVE GROVE,
Plaintiff
No. 05-344-CD
vS. : Complaint

CHARLES STINER,
Defendant
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CHARLES STINER,
Plaintiff
No. 05-344-CD
vs. : Cross-Complaint

STEVE GROVE,
Defendant

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I, Girard Kasubick, Esqg.,
forwarded a copy of Pre-Trial Statement to Ann B. Wood,
Esg., counsel of record for Charles Stiner and to the
appointed Arbitrators listed below by United States mail,
postage prepaid on the 24™ day of April, 2006, and by
personal delivery to the Court Administrator’s Office at
the following addresses:

Ann B. Wood, Esqg.

BELL, SILBERBLATT & WOOD

318 East Locust Street

P.0. Box 670
Clearfield, PA 16830




Dwight L. Koerber, Jr., Esq., Chairman - Arbitrator
110 North Second Street

P.O. Box 1320

Clearfield, PA 16830

Barbara J. Hugney-Shope, Esq. - Arbitrator
23 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

Christopher J. Shaw, Esq. - Arbitrator
41 East Main Street
Skyesville, PA 15865

Office of Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse

230 East Market Street
/4?§§§ /22;%Z%g£;:49442;4{/

Suite 228

Clearfield, PA 16830
Girard Kasubick, Esqg.,
Attorney for Steve Grove




Law Offices
BELL, SILBERBLATT & WOOD
318 East Locust Street
P.O. Box 670
Clearfield, PA 16830
e-mail: bswlaw @pennswoods.net
Writer’s direct e-mail: annwood@pennswoods.net

RICHARD A. BELL
ANN B. WOOD
F. CORTEZ BELL, 11

PAUL SILBERBLATT 1954-1985
F. CORTEZ BELL, JR. 1954-2002

April 11, 2006

Ronda J. Wisor

Deputy Court Administrator
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
230 East Market Street

Clearfield, PA 16830

Dear Marcy:

(814) 765-5537
fax (814) 765-9730

OF COUNSEL:
DANIEL C. BELL

RE: Charles Stiner, Plaintiff

vs. Steve Grove, Defendant
No.05-344-CD

Enclosed please find the original of Plaintiff’s Arbitration Pre-Trial -
Statement with reference to the above captioned matter.

By copy of this letter, I am forwarding a copy of same to opposing

counsel and the Board of Arbitrators.

ABW/nms

Enclosure

cc: Girard Kasubick, Esquire
Dwight L. Koerber, Jr.,Chairman
Barbara J. Hugney-Shope, Esquire
Christopher J. Shaw, Esquire
Charles Stiner

HAND DELIVERED

Very truly yours,
BELL, SILBERBLATT & WOOD

O . \moau/)

Ann B. Wood
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
CHARLES STINER : NO. 05-344-CD
Plaintiff . Type of Case:
VS.
Type of Pleading:
STEVE GROVE, ' :  ARBITRATION PRE-TRIAL STATEMENT
Defendant

Filed on Behalf of:
Charles Stiner, Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for this
: Party:

Ann B. Wood, Esquire
Supreme Court No. 23364
Bell, Silberblatt & Wood
318 East Locust Street
P.O. Box 670

Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-5537

APR 11 2006

et T ADMESTRACT O
OFFICE.



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA
Civil Division

CHARLES STINER, ‘ : No0.05-344-CD
Plaintiff :

vs.
STEVE GROVE,

Defendant

~ ARBITRATION PRE-TRIAL STATEMENT

AND NOW COMES the Plaintiff, Charles Stiner, and sets the following

Pre-Trial Statement pursuant to Rule 1306(A):

A. STATEMENT

The present matter arises out of a contract between Plaintiff, Charles
Stiner, and the Defendant, Steve Grove, for the construction of a deck to be built
out of treated lumber at the Stiner residence. The contract price was Three
Thousand ($3,000.00) Dollars, Two Thousand ($2,000.00) Dollars of which was
paid up front. |

Defendant, Steve Grove, constructed a deck during the weekend of
November 13" and 14™, 2004, having failed to secure the appropriate Building
Permit prior to construction. The Building Inspector made numerous trips to

inspect the structure and finally issued a Certificate noting that it was structural



only as all required inspections could not be performed because of Defendant |
proceeding with construction prior fo the Inspector'being present. Plaintiff claims
the Defendant failed to construct the deck within the standards of the
Pennsylvania Uniform Construction Code and good building practices. Plaintiff
claimed he was unable to find another contractor willing to make repairs to the
existing structure and has been advised that it would be necessary to remove the
existing structure and totally replace the same. |

The Defendant, Steve Grove, also has a claim filed to this same Term
and Number for the One Thousand ($1,000.00) Dollar outstanding balance he

claims is due to him under the original construction contract.

B. APPLICABLE CASES OR STATUTES

Pennsylvania Construction Code Act 53 P.S.§7210.101 et seq.
and Regulations adopted thereunder

C. WITNESSES
1. Charles Stiner

2. Brian S. Wruble

D. STATEMENT OF DAMAGES
A copy of the estimated repairs and replacément in the amount of
Two Thousand Nine Hundred Eight—Five Dollars and Forty-Two Cents ($2,985.42)

is attached.



E. EXHIBITS
In addition to the repair estimate listed above, Plaintiffs intend to offer
photographs of the deck construction and damage to the residence. Plaintiff also
intends to submit copies of the original contraét with Defendant, Steve Grove.
Plaintiff also intends to offer certain correspondence issued by Brian S. Wruble,

Building Inspector.

BELL, SILBERBLATT & WOOD
By: :

OMAMJwaOUZ/{

Ann B. Wood, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiffs




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENN SYLVANIA '
CIVIL ACTION

CHARLES STINER, : No.05-344-CD
Plaintiff :

VS.
STEVE GROVE,

Defendant

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a copy of the Plaintiff’'s ARBITRATION PRE-TRIAL
STATEMENT with reference to the above matter has been served upon the
following parties by mailing a true and correct copy of same to them by United

States First Class Mail, postage prepaid, addressed as follows on April 11, 2006

Girard Kasubick, Esquire -Attorney for Defendant
611 Brisbin Street ’
Houtzdale, PA 16651

Dwight L. Koerber, Jr., Esquire, Chairman - Arbitrator
110 North Second Street

P.O. Box 1320

Clearfield, PA 16830

Barbara J. Hugney-Shope, Esquire - Arbitrator
23 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

Christopher J. Shaw, Esquire - Arbitrator
41 East Main Street
Skyesville, PA 15865

BELL, SILBERBLATT & WOOD
By:

Q3. wooz//

Ann B. Wood, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff
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All material is guaranteed.to be as specified. All work to be compl ‘ma o vike ..
manner according to standard practices. Any afteration or deviation from above specifications.. * > Authorized .,
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Acceptance Of Proposal — The above prices, specafcanons . P

and conditions are satisfactory and are hereby accepted. You are authonzed to do the chnature"
work as specrﬁed Payment wili be made as outfined above. -

Date of Acceptance: Signature

A=) To Reorder:
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